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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

Improv
e 
domesti
c and 
Inducst
rial 
waste 
Manag
ement  

Week
ly 
Wast
e 
collec
tion to 
all 
house
holds, 
busin
ess 
and 
Institu
tions 
In 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
(8507
), 
Mathi
bela, 
Rakg
watha
, 
Makw
eng 
and 
Mato
me(1
1240) 

Weekly 
waste 
collecti
on to all 
househ
olds, 
busines
s and 
instituti
ons in 
Lebowa
kgomo 
(8507) 

R 
1 80
4 
000.
00 

R1 
040 
000.
00 

850
7 

19,747 Provide 
8507 
household
s with 
waste 
collection 
services in 
lebowakgo
mo 

8507 8507 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R326 6
86.30 

None Vehicle log 
book 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Com 01 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

Improv
e 
domesti
c and 
industri
al 
waste 
manag
ement 
in rural 
areas 

Week
ly 
Wast
e 
collec
tion to 
all 
house
holds, 
busin
ess 
and 
institu
tions  

Weekly 
Waste 
collecti
on to all 
househ
olds, 
busines
s and 
instituti
ons in 
Mathib
ela, 
Rakgw
atha, 
Matom
e 
(1124) 
and 
Mamao
lo 
(2000) 
rural 

- R80
0 00
0.00 

13 
240 

13240 Provide 
19,747 
household
s with 
waste 
collection 
services in 
Mathibela, 
Rakgwatha
, 
Makweng, 
Matome 
and 
Mamaolo 
(Rural) 

11240 
 
 

11240 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R887 
130.00 

None Vehicle log 
book 

Com 02 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt  

Support 
recyclin
g 
initiativ
es 

Numb
er of 
recycl
er 
provid
ed 
with 
PPE 

- R20
000 
 
 
 
 

- 10 10 Provide 

five 

recycler 

with PPE  

- - Not a 
quarter 
target 

None  R0.00 None  Allocation 
register 

Com 03 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive

Provide 
adequa
te 
waste 

Numb
er of 
waste 
skip 

- R20
0,00
0.00 

- 60 10 Procure 

ten waste 

- - Not a 
quarter 
target  

None  R0.00 None  Delivery 
note 

Com 04 
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ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

disposa
l 
facilitie
s 

bins 
procu
red 

skip bins 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

Provide 
adequa
te 
waste 
disposa
l 
facilitie
s 

Numb
er of 
mont
hly 
mana
geme
nt 
report
s 

- R2,
667,
600.
00 

- 9 12 Reports on 

monthly 

manageme

nt 

3 3 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R1 689 
516.12 

None  Copies of 
monthly 
reports 

Com 05 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt  
 

Provide 
adequa
te 
waste 
disposa
l 
facilitie
s 

Numb
er of 
desig
ns 
and 
licens
es 
issue
d for 
two 
transf
er 
statio
ns in 

Numbe
r of 
sites 
identifie
d and 
register
ed for 
the 
constru
ction of 
two 
waste 
transfer 
station 

R50
0 00
0 
 
 
 
 

- 0 2 Identificatio

n and 

registration 

of sites for 

constructio

n of two 

transfer 

stations in 

Lebowakg

omo Units 

F&A 

Appointme
nt of 
profession
al service 
provider to 
conduct 
feasibility 
study  
 
 
 

0 Not a 
quarter 
target 
 
Tender 
has 
been 
advertis
ed for 
the 
project 

None R0.00 None  Approved 
designs 
and 
feasibility 
report 

Com 06 
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Lebo
wakg
omo 
unit F 
and A 

in 
Lebowa
kgomo 
Units A 
& F 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt  
 
 
 

To 
prevent 
illegal 
dumpin
g  

Numb
er of 
dumpi
ng 
sites 
close
d and 
rehab
ilitate
d in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
unit A 

- R20
0 00
0 
 
 
 

R1 
500 
000 

1 1 Close and 

rehabilitate 

one 

dumping 

site in 

Lebowakg

omo  

Appointme
nt of 
profession
al service 
provider 
appointed 
for the 
compilation 
and 
costing of 
the 
rehabilitati
on plan 

0 Not a 
quarter 
target 
 
Tender 
has 
been 
advertis
ed for 
the 
project 

None R0.00 None  Rehabilitati
on Plan 
and costs  

Com 07 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt  

 

To 
prevent 
illegal 
dumpin
g 

% of 
illegal 
dumpi
ng 
cleare
d  

Numbe
r of 
illegal 
dumpin
g 
cleared 

R10
0,00
0.00 

- 0 100% Clear three 

illegal 

dumping  

- - Third 
quarter 
target 

Delay in 
Tender 
process 

R0.00 Tender to be 
re-advertised 
for a short 
term contract 

Illegal 
manageme
nt report 
and photos 

Com 08 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt  

 

To 
keep 
an 
update
d 
informa
tion to 
ensure 
proper 
plannin
g on 
waste 
manag
ement  

 

Numb
er of 
IWMP 
revie
wed 

- R30
0,00
0.00 

- 1 1 Review 

one IWMP 

Appointme
nt of 
service 
provider for 
review of 
IWMP 

- Not a 
quarter 
target 
 
Tender 
has 
been 
advertis
ed for 
the 
project 

None R0.00  Approved 
reviewed 
IWMP 

Com 09 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt  

Create 
tempor
ary 
work 
opportu
nities 
for local 
commu
nities  

Numb
er of 
work 
oppor
tunitie
s 
creat
ed 
annu
ally 
 

- 1 
Milli
on 
 

R1 
712 
000.
00 

290 300 Create 300 
work 
opportuniti
es annually  

0 29 Target 
achieve
d 

None R976 2
10.00 

None  signed 
contract, 
list of PPE 
and 
advertising 
of 
procureme
nt and 
monthly 
reports 

Com 10 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nizati

Parks 
and 
recreati
onal 
develop
ment 

 

Numb
er of 
munic
ipal  
faciliti
es  
clean
ed at 

Numbe
r of 
municip
al 
facilitie
s 
cleared 
at 

R00 
 

R0.
00 

15 30 Clean 30 
municipal 
facilities  

5 6 Target 
achieve
d 
 
The 
followin
g 
facilitie

None R0.00  Photos and 
monitoring 
report 

Com 11 



 

2014/2015 REVIEWED MUNICIPAL TOP LAYER SDBIP PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS  

 

KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 

 

6 | P a g e          I n i t i a l  b y  M a y o r : … … … … … … … …  I n i t i a l  b y  A c t i n g  M M : … … … … … … …  

  

onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

 

Civic, 
Cultur
al 
Centr
e, 
Leset
si, 
Mehla
reng, 
Mam
aolo,
Moletl
ane, 
Hlaka
no, 
Ga-
Seloa
na, 
Toos
eng, 
Maija
ne,M
ogoto
,Rafiri
, 
Mahla
tjane, 
Ditha
bane
ng, 
Khure
ng 
Disab
ility 

Civic, 
cultural 
centre, 
Lebowa
kgomo 
public 
library, 
lebowa
kgomo 
stadium 
and 
Ga-
Ledwab
a 
cemete
ry  

s were 
maintai
ned 
(Civic 
hall, 
Cultural 
Centre, 
Mahlatj
ane 
hall, 
Lebowa
kgomo 
Library, 
Ga-
rafiri, 
Mamao
lo hall) 
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Centr
e,  
Lebo
wakg
omo 
public 
library
, 
Selet
eng 
Modul
ar 
Librar
y,Catt
le 
poun
d, 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Stadi
um, 
Nokot
lou 
Stadi
um, 
Mafef
e 
Touri
sm 
Camp
, Ga-
Ledw
aba 
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Ceme
tery, 
Com
munit
y 
Parks 
in 
Units 
F&A , 
taxi 
ranks 
in 
Selet
eng, 
Mathi
bela, 
Moletl
ane, 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Units 
F&A 
throu
gh 
EPW
P 
model 
 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 

To 
build 
safer 
and 
resilient 

Numb
er of 
Local 
Disas
ter 

- R30
,000
.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Hold four 
local 
disaster 
advisory 
forum 

1 1 Target 
Achiev
ed 
 
Meetin

None R4 900.
00 

None Minutes 
and 
attendance 
register 

Com 12 
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Partic
ipatio
n 

commu
nities 

Advis
ory 
Foru
m 
meeti
ngs 
held 

meetings  g was 
held on 
the 10

th
 

Februar
y 2015 
at 
Lebowa
kgomo 
Fire 
Station 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
build 
safer 
and 
resilient 
commu
nities 

Numb
er of 
Local 
Com
munit
y 
Safet
y 
Foru
m 
meeti
ngs 
held 

- R00 R0.
00 

 0 4 Hold four 
local 
community 
safety 
forum 
meetings  

1 1 Target 
Achiev
ed 
 
The 
forum 
was 
held on 
the 25

th
 

March 
2015 at 
Lebowa
kgomo 
Civic 
Hall. 

None R0.00  None Attendance 
register 

Com 13 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
reduce 
disaster 
incident
s by % 

 

% of 
report
ed 
disast
er 
incide
nts 
atten
ded  

- R00 
 

R0.
00 

0 100% Attend to 
hundred 
percent 
disaster 
incidents  

100% 100% Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R0.00 None Disaster 
incident 
report 

Com 14 
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Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
conduct 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
through
out the 
municip
ality 

 

Numb
er of 
Com
munit
y 
Servi
ces 
Awar
eness 
Camp
aigns 
held 
 

- R00 R0.
00 

3 4 Hold four 
community 
services 
awareness 
campaigns
. 

1 1 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None  R0.00 None  Minutes, 
attendance 
register, 
reports and 
photos 

Com 15 

Good 
Gover
nance  

To 
educat
e 
schools 
on 
public 
road 
safety 

Numb
er of 
educa
tion 
sessi
ons 
condu
cted 
at 14 
Prima
ry 
schoo
ls 

- R00 R0.
00 

12 14 Conduct 
fourteen 
education 
sessions at 
primary 
schools 

4 5 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None  R0.00 None  Schools 
Approved 
Reports 

Com 16 
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Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
educat
e live 
stock 
farmers 
on road 
safety 

Numb
er of 
educa
tion 
sessi
ons 
condu
cted 
at 
Lentin
, 
Marul
anen
g, 
Maga
tle, 
Mogo
t, Ga-
Rafiri 
& 
Mafef
e 
villag
es  

- R00 R0.
00 

4 6 Conduct 
six 
education 
sessions at 
Lenting, 
Marulanen
g, magatle, 
Mogoto, 
Ga-Rafiri 
and Mafefe 
villages 

2 2 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R0.00 None Attendance 
registers 

Com 17 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
impoun
d stray 
animals 
on 
public 
roads 

% of 
stray 
anima
ls 
impou
nded 
from 
the 
public 
roads 

- R00 R0.
00 

100
% 

100% Impound 
hundred 
percent 
stray 
animal 
from the 
public 
roads 
within the 
jurisdiction 

100% 100% Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R0.00 None Monthly 
reports 

Com 18 
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within 
the 
jurisdi
ction 
of the 
munic
ipality 

of 
municipalit
y 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
Law 
Enforce
ment 

Numb
er of 
law 
enfor
ceme
nt 
roadb
locks 
condu
cted 
at hot 
spots 
within 
the 
jurisdi
ction 
of the 
munic
ipality 

- R00 R0.
00 

60 65 Conduct 
sixty five 
law 
enforceme
nt road 
blocks at 
hot sports 
within the 
jurisdiction 
of the 
municipalit
y 

20 22 Target 
achieve
d 

None R0.00 None Operationa
l plans and 
reports 

Com 19 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
Law 
Enforce
ment 

Numb
er of 
by-
law 
enfor
ceme
nt 
opera

- R00 R0.
00 

12 14 Conduct 
fourteen 
law 
enforceme
nt 
operations 
within the 
municipal 

4 4 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R0.00 None Operationa
l plans and 
reports 

Com 20 
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tions 
condu
cted 
within 
the 
munic
ipal 
jurisdi
ction   

jurisdiction 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
complia
nce to 
testing 
standar
ds and 
prescri
bed 
traffic 
legislati
on  

Numb
er of 
drivin
g 
schoo
ls 
inspe
cted 
within 
Lepell
e-
Nkum
pi 
local 
Munic
ipality 

- R00 R0.
00 

10 10 Inspect ten 
driving 
schools 
within 
Lepelle-
Nkumpi 
local 
municipalit
y 

3 3 Target 
Achiev
ed 

K-53 JJ 
driving 
school was 
supposed 
to be 
inspected 
in the last 
quarter, 
unfortunate
ly the 
owner was 
ill on the 
day of 
inspection 
that is the 
reason the 
driving 
school was 
inspected 
in the 
current 
quarter. 

R0.00 None Inspection 
reports by 
Chief 
Licensing 
Officer and 
OHS 
officer 

Com 21 
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Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
complia
nce to 
testing 
standar
ds and 
prescri
bed 
traffic 
legislati
on  

Numb
er of 
new 
drivin
g 
schoo
ls 
regist
ered 
in the 
munic
ipal 
datab
ase 

- R00 R0.
00 

4 6 Register 
six new 
driving 
schools in 
the 
municipal 
database 

2 1 Target 
not 
achieve
d 

TNS 
driving 
submitted 
incomplete 
registration 
forms (tax 
clearance 
certificate 
was 
missing), 
the forms 
were 
returned to 
the driving 
school for 
completion  

R0.00 None Completed 
Database 
forms: 
Total is 7 
plus 1 =8 

Com 22 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
complia
nce to 
testing 
standar
ds and 
prescri
bed 
traffic 
legislati
on  

Numb
er of 
meeti
ngs 
held 
with 
the 
local 
drivin
g 
schoo
ls 
assoc
iation 

- R00 R0.
00 

4 4 Hold four 
meetings 
with the 
local 
driving 
schools 
association 

1 2 Target 
Exceed
ed 

There was 
an 
emergency 
meeting 
held with 
the driving 
schools to 
resolve a 
despute. 

R0.00 None Minutes 
and 
attendance 
register 

Com 23 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 

To 
ensure 
complia
nce to 

Numb
er of 
learn
ers 

- R00 R0.
00 

246
6 

2500 Test 2500 
learners  

625 633 Target 
achieve
d 

None R0.00 None Computeri
zed 
learners 
license test 

Com 24 
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Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

testing 
standar
ds and 
prescri
bed 
traffic 
legislati
on  

tested  results 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
complia
nce to 
testing 
standar
ds and 
prescri
bed 
traffic 
legislati
on  

Numb
er of 
learn
er 
driver
s 
tested 

- R00 R0.
00 

358
6 

3600 Test 3600 
learners 
drivers 

900 836 Target 
not 
achieve
d 

Low turn 
up of the 
applicants 

R0.00 The 
department 
will educate 
schools 
through Road 
Safety Talks 
and 
Community 
Services 
Awareness 
Campaigns 
about the 
driver related 
matters. 

R763 
report 

Com 25 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
complia
nce to 
testing 
standar
ds and 
prescri
bed 
traffic 
legislati

Numb
er of 
vehicl
e 
tested 
for 
roadw
orthy 

- R00 R0.
00 

827 850 Test 850 
vehicle for 
roadworthy  

200 198 Target 
not 
achieve
d 

Low turn 
up of 
roadworthy 
application
s for 
testing. 

R0.00 The 
importance of 
roadworthines
s of the 
vehicles will be 
emphasized 
during 
Community 
Awareness 
Campaigns 
and through 
the Local 

R171 
report 

Com 26 
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on  Radio 
Stations. 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
complia
nce to 
testing 
standar
ds and 
prescri
bed 
traffic 
legislati
on  

Numb
er of 
vehicl
es 
regist
ered 
in the 
eNati
s 

- R00 R0.
00 

191
0 

2000 Register 
2000 
vehicles in 
the eNatis 

500 590 
 
 

Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R0.00 None R329 
report 

Com 27 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

To 
ensure 
complia
nce to 
testing 
standar
ds and 
prescri
bed 
traffic 
legislati
on  

Numb
er of 
vehicl
es 
licens
ed  

- R00 R0.
00 

936
1 

9500 License 
9500 
vehicles 

2375 2640 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R0.00 None   R329 
report 

Com 28 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 

Relocat
ion of 
e-Natis 
network
system 

e-
Natis 
netwo
rk 
syste

- R10
0 
000 
00 

R0.
00 

 1 1 Relocate 
one e-
Natis 
network 
system 

- - Fourth 
quarter 
target 

None R0.00 None  completion 
certificate 
and the 
system 

Com 29 
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and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

from 
old to 
new 
building 
by June 
2015 

m 
reloca
ted 
from 
old to 
new 
buildi
ng by 
June  
2015 

from old to 
new new 
building by 
June  2015 

Basic 
Servi
ce 
Deliv
ery 

To 
develop 
new 
roads 
and 
storm 
water 
master 
plan 

Numb
er of 
devel
oped 
and 
appro
ved 
roads 
and 
storm 
water 
maste
r plan 
for 
entire 
munic
ipal 
area 

- R 1 
500 
000.
00 

R0.
00 

1                                     
(Ma
thib
ela 
and 
Leb
owa
kgo
mo) 

1 develop 
and 
approve 
one roads 
and storm 
water 
master 
plan for 
entire 
municipal 
area 

Appointme
nt letter of 
Consultant 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 

Not 
achieve
d 

The Bid 
closed on 
the 
09/02/2015 
and so 
there is a 
delay in 
evaluation 
of the Bid. 

R 0.00 Bid Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress of 
evaluation. 

Bid Advert Tec 01 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 

To 
constru
ct new 
roads 
infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
kilom
eters 
upgra
ded 

Numbe
r of 
kilomet
ers 
upgrad
ed from 

R 
12 
028 
280.
00 

R0.
00 

11k
m 

9km Upgrade 
9km of 
Municipal 
gravel 
roads to 
concrete 

0km 6.18km 
of Road 
fully 
surfaced. 

Achiev
ed 

Project still 
on 
Constructio
n Stage at 
80% 
Complete. 

R 12 
379 
251.32 

Project to be 
completed 
before end of 
fourth quarter 

Site Visit 
Report and 
fully signed 
minutes of 
the March 
2015 site 

Tec 02 
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Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

from 
gravel 
to 
concr
ete 
pavin
g 
block 
at 
Rock
ville 
to 
Tlean
e 

gravel 
to 
concret
e 
paving 
block at 
Lebowa
kgomo 
Unit A 
& R 

paving 
block at 
Lebowakg
omo Unit A 
& R 

meeting 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct new 
roads 
infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
kilom
etres 
upgra
ded 
from 
gravel 
to 
concr
ete 
pavin
g 
block 
at 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
zone 
F 

- R 
16 
505 
500.
00 

R 8 
412 
996.
00 

3.1k
m 

6km Upgrade 
3km of 
Municipal 
gravel 
roads to 
concrete 
paving 
block at 
Lebowakg
omo Zone 
F (Phase 
2) 

- Project 
complete
d 

Achiev
ed 

None R 7 373 
794.36 

None Completion 
Certificate 

Tec 03 
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(Phas
e 2) 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct new 
roads 
infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
kilom
etres 
upgra
ded 
from 
gravel 
to 
concr
ete 
pavin
g 
block 
at 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
zone 
F 
(Phas
e3) 

- R 
16 
505 
500.
00 

R 8 
494 
277 

3.1k
m 

6km Upgrade 
2.9km of 
Municipal 
gravel 
roads to 
concrete 
paving 
block at 
Lebowakg
omo Zone 
F (Phase 
2) 

Appointme
nt of 
Contractor 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 

Not 
achieve
d 

The Bid 
closed on 
the 9th 
February 
2015 and 
so there is 
a delay in 
evaluation 
of the Bid. 

R 0.00 Bid Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress of 
evaluation. 

Bid Advert Tec 04 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu

To 
constru
ct new 
storm 
water 
control 
Infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
kilom
etres 
of 
storm 
water 
drain

- R 
19 
105 
852.
00 

R 
19 
105 
852.
00 

9.1k
m 

5.1km Construct 
5.1km of 
storm 
water 
drainage at 
Lebowakg
omo zone 
B 

Constructio
n Stage  

Construct
ion 
Stage: 
35% 
(Busy 
with 
earthwor
ks) 

Achiev
ed 

None R 2 652 
876.16 

None Site Visit 
Report and 
fully signed 
minutes of 
the March 
2015 site 
meeting 

Tec 05 
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re 
devel
opme
nt 

age 
constr
ucted 
at 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
zone 
B 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct new 
storm 
water 
control 
Infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
small 
acces
s 
bridg
e at 
Ditha
bane
ng 
(Vuk'
uphile
) 

- R 2 
200 
000.
00 

R 1 
267 
090.
95 

0 1 Construct 
one small 
access 
bridge at 
Dithabane
ng 

- Construct
ion 
Complete
d. Project 
now on 
Defects 
Liability 
Period. 

Achiev
ed 

None R 1 111 
483.29 

None Completion 
Certificate 

Tec 06 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct new 
storm 
water 
control 
Infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
small 
acces
s 
bridg
e at 
Mehla
reng 
(Vuk'
uphile
) 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 1 Construct 
one small 
access 
bridge at 
Mehlareng 

- Construct
ion 
Complete
d. Project 
now on 
Defects 
Liability 
Period. 

Achiev
ed 

None 

 

None Completion 
Certificate 

Tec 07 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct new 
storm 
water 
control 
Infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
small 
acces
s 
bridg
e at 
Phala
kwan
e 
(Vuk'
uphile
) 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 1 Construct 
one small 
access 
bridge at 
Phalakwan
e 

- Construct
ion 
Complete
d. Project 
now on 
Defects 
Liability 
Period. 

Achiev
ed 

None 

 

None Completion 
Certificate 

Tec 08 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct new 
storm 
water 
control 
Infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
small 
acces
s 
bridg
e at 
Malak
aban
eng 
(Vuk'
uphile
) 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 1 Construct 
one small 
access 
bridge at 
Malakaban
eng 

- Construct
ion 
Complete
d. Project 
now on 
Defects 
Liability 
Period. 

Achiev
ed 

None 

 

None Completion 
Certificate 

Tec 09 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu

To 
constru
ct new 
storm 
water 
control 
Infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
small 
acces
s 
bridg
e at 
Maka

- R 1 
634 
368.
00 

R 2 
300 
000.
00 

0 2 Construct 
one small 
access 
bridge at 
Makadikadi
/ Ireland 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 

Achiev
ed 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was initially 
referred 
back by 
the 
Evaluation 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Bid Advert Tec 10 
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re 
devel
opme
nt 

dikadi
/ 
Irelan
d 

Consulta
nts) 

Committee 
and was 
re-
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 
Engineerin
g 
Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24 
February 
2015. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct new 
storm 
water 
control 
Infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
small 
acces
s 
bridg
e at 
Lehlo
kwan
eng/ 
Tswai
ng 

- R 2 
000 
000.
00 

R 2 
000 
000.
00 

0 1 Construct 
one small 
access 
bridge at 
Lehlokwan
eng/ 
Tswaing 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Achiev
ed 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was initially 
referred 
back by 
the 
Evaluation 
Committee 
and was 
re-
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Bid Advert Tec 11 



 

2014/2015 REVIEWED MUNICIPAL TOP LAYER SDBIP PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS  

 

KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd
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Engineerin
g 
Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24/02/2015
. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To  
upgrad
e the 
existing 
storm 
water 
control 
Infrastr
ucture 

Kilom
eters 
of  
storm 
water 
drain
age 
(kerb 
inlets) 
upgra
ded in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Unit F 

Kilomet
ers of  
storm 
water 
pipeline 
cleaned 

R 1 
500 
000.
00 

R 1 
500 
000.
00 

0 1.5km Clean 
1.5km 
stormwater 
pipeline 

Bid 
Specificati
on Stage 
for Term 
Contractor 

No 
progress 

Not 
achieve
d 

Delayed 
finalisation 
of 
specificatio
n due to 
workload in 
the Roads 
and 
Stormwate
r unit. 

R 0.00 Submission of 
Bid 
Specification 
to 
Procurement 
by 30 April 
2015. 

Bid 
Specificati
on 
Document 

Tec 12 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
develop 
a roads 
& storm 
water 
mainte
nance 
plan 

Numb
er of 
devel
oped 
& 
adopt
ed 
roads 
& 
storm 
water 
maint

- R 
0.00 

R 
0.00 

0 1 Develop 
and adopt 
one roads 
& storm 
water 
maintenan
ce plan 

- Draft 
Roads 
and 
Stormwat
er 
maintena
nce plan 
has been 
develope
d 

Achiev
ed 

Draft roads 
and 
stormwater 
maintenan
ce plan 
was 
presented 
to Council 
on the 8th 
August 
2014 but 
was 

R 0.00 Additional 
information 
required has 
been 
incorporated 
on the Roads 
and 
Stormwater 
master plan 
project 
currently on 
bid evaluation 

Copy of 
DRAFT 
roads and 
stormwater 
maintenan
ce plan 

Tec 13 
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enanc
e  
plan 

referred 
back for 
additional 
information 
of GPS 
Co-
ordinates 
of all 
Roads to 
be 
maintained
. 

stage. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
maintai
n 
existing 
roads 
and 
storm 
water 
infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
sqm 
of 
pothol
es 
patch
ed  

- R 1 
000 
000.
00 

R 1 
200 
000.
00 

100
0sq
m 

1000sqm Patch 
1000sqm 
of potholes 

250sqm 12 Not 
achieve
d 

Shortage 
of 
personnel 
and lack of 
materials. 
Procureme
nt of 
Asphalt 
has been 
delayed 
since 
request 
was done 
on the 
04/11/2014
. 

R 534 
507.96 

Expedite 
progress on 
the 
procurement 
of Asphalt. 

Maintenan
ce Report 
for 
January, 
February 
and March 
2015 

Tec 14 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 

To 
maintai
n 
existing 
roads 
and 

Numb
er of 
speed 
hump
s 
erect

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

7 
spe
ed 
hum
ps 

8 speed 
humps 

Erect 8 
speed 
humps 

2 0 Not 
achieve
d 

Shortage 
of 
personnel 
and lack of 
materials. 
Procureme

R 0.00 

Expedite 
progress on 
the 
procurement 
of Asphalt. 

Maintenan
ce Report 
for 
January, 
February 
and March 

Tec 15 
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KPI Review
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Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
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Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

storm 
water 
infrastr
ucture 

ed nt of 
Asphalt 
has been 
delayed 
since 
request 
was done 
on the 
04/11/ 
2014. 

2015 and 
Pictures 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
maintai
n 
existing 
roads 
and 
storm 
water 
infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
sqm 
of  
surfac
ed 
roads 
clean
ed 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

9,66
1sq
m 

10 
000sqm 

Clean 10 
000sqm of 
surfaced 
roads 

1500sqm 2094sqm Achiev
ed 

None 

 

None Maintenan
ce Report 
for 
January, 
February 
and March 
2015 

Tec 16 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
maintai
n 
existing 
roads 
and 
storm 
water 
infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
kilom
etres 
of 
surfac
ed 
road 
marki
ng 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

5,6k
m 

10km Mark 10km 
of surfaced 
roads 

1,5km 3.67km Achiev
ed 

Shortage 
of 
personnel 
and 
equipment 

 

Recruitment of 
EPWP 
workers, 
training of the 
workers and 
procurement 
of necessary 
equipment. 

Maintenan
ce Report 
for 
January, 
February 
and March 
2015 

Tec 17 
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KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
reseal 
surface
d roads 
infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
kilom
etres 
of 
reseal
ed 
surfac
ed 
road 
in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Unit 
A&R 

- R 4 
000 
000.
00 

R 2 
647 
983.
45 

0 4.0km Reseal 
2.0km of 
surfaced 
road in 
Lebowakg
omo Unit 
A&R 

Progress 
Reports  

Complete
d and the 
project is 
now on 
defects 
liability 
period. 

Achiev
ed 

None R 2 322 
792.50 

None Completion 
Certificate 

Tec 18 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
reseal 
surface
d roads 
infrastr
ucture 

Numb
er of 
kilom
etres 
of 
reseal
ed 
surfac
ed 
road 
in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Unit F 

- R 4 
000 
000.
00 

R 1 
352 
017.
00 

0 4.0km Reseal 
0.5km of 
surfaced 
road in 
Lebowakg
omo Unit F 

Appointme
nt of 
Contractor 

Contract
or 
appointe
d and the 
site 
handover 
meeting 
was held 
on the 19 
March 
2015. 

Achiev
ed 

None R 0.00 None Contractor'
s 
appointme
nt letter 
and 
minutes of 
site 
handover 
meeting 
(corrected) 

Tec 19 
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KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
regrave
l roads  

Numb
er of 
kilom
etres 
of 
regra
veled 
road 

- R 4 
000 
000.
00 

R 4 
000 
000.
00 

20k
m 

10km Appointme
nt of 
Contractor 
for 
regravellin
g 

Progress 
Reports  

Bid 
Specifica
tion 
Stage 

Not 
achieve
d 

Delayed 
procureme
nt 
processes. 
Project 
was 
referred 
back by 
the Acting 
MM on the 
04/12/2014 
after the 
Bid 
Specificati
on 
Committee 
finalised it 
on the 
04/11/2014
. It was 
advertised 
with a 
reduced 
scope on 
the 
29/03/2015
, and 
closing on 
the 
30/04/2015
. 

R 0.00 Expedite 
progress on 
the 
procurement 
process. 

Copy of 
Bid Advert 

Tec 20 
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KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Rakg
watha 

- R 2 
700 
000.
00 

R 1 
350 
000.
00 

670 
hou
seh
olds 

400HH Draft 
Tender 
document 
for Bid 
Specificati
on 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Achiev
ed 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was initially 
referred 
back by 
the 
Evaluation 
Committee 
and was 
re-
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 
Engineerin
g 
Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24/02/2015
. 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Copy of 
Bid 
Specificati
on Comm 
Report to 
MM, Copy 
of Bid 
Advert 

Tec 21 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Dubli
n 

- R 
650 
000.
00 

R 
325 
000.
00 

0 50HH Draft 
Tender 
document 
for Bid 
Specificati
on 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Achiev
ed 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was initially 
referred 
back by 
the 
Evaluation 
Committee 
and was 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Copy of 
Bid Advert 

Tec 22 
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KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review
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r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg
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Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 
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rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd
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Target 
achieve
d or not 
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of variance 

Expen
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Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
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Portfolio of 
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Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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opme
nt 

re-
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 
Engineerin
g 
Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24 
February 
2015. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Ngwa
name 

- R 
650 
000.
00 

R 
325 
000.
00 

0 50HH Draft 
Tender 
document 
for Bid 
Specificati
on 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Achiev
ed 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was initially 
referred 
back by 
the 
Evaluation 
Committee 
and was 
re-
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 
Engineerin
g 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Copy of 
Bid Advert 

Tec 23 



 

2014/2015 REVIEWED MUNICIPAL TOP LAYER SDBIP PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS  

 

KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24 
February 
2015. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Mato
me 

- R 1 
560 
000.
00 

R 
780 
000.
00 

0 120HH Draft 
Tender 
document 
for Bid 
Specificati
on 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Achiev
ed 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was initially 
referred 
back by 
the 
Evaluation 
Committee 
and was 
re-
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 
Engineerin
g 
Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24/02/ 
2015. 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Copy of 
Bid Advert 

Tec 24 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive

To 
electrify 
new 
househ

Numb
er of 
house
holds 

- R 
780 
000.
00 

R 
390 
000.
00 

 0 60HH Draft 
Tender 
document 
for Bid 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 

Achiev
ed 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was initially 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 

Copy of 
Bid Advert 

Tec 25 
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KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

olds 
extensi
ons 

electri
fied at  
Bolatj
ane 

Specificati
on 

professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

referred 
back by 
the 
Evaluation 
Committee 
and was 
re-
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 
Engineerin
g 
Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24 
February 
2015. 

progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Matat
ane 

- R 1 
498 
500.
00 

R 1 
498 
500.
00 

 0 111HH Electrificati
on of 
120HH at 
Matatane 

120HH 
Electrified 

Complete 
and 
awaiting 
energisat
ion by 
Eskom 

Achiev
ed 

Awaiting 
energisatio
n by 
Eskom 

R 785 
081.00 

Constant 
engagements 
with Eskom 

Eskom 
Minutes 
and/or any 
form of 
correspond
ence 

Tec 26 



 

2014/2015 REVIEWED MUNICIPAL TOP LAYER SDBIP PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS  

 

KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato
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Target 
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rd
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diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  
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ons 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Matat
ane 
(Phas
e 2) 

- R 1 
674 
000.
00 

R 
800 
000.
00 

 0 124HH Draft 
Tender 
document 
for Bid 
Specificati
on 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Achiev
ed 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was initially 
referred 
back by 
the 
Evaluation 
Committee 
and was 
re-
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 
Engineerin
g 
Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24/02/ 
2015. 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Copy of 
Bid Advert 

Tec 27 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Morot
se 

- R 
50 
000.
00 

R 
30 
000.
00 

0 100HH Electrificati
on of 
100HH at 
Morotse 

- Complete
d and 
Energise
d 

Achiev
ed 

None R 6 
374.10 

None HOC and 
PCS Files 

Tec 28 
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sted 
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Target 
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 Projecti
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Actual 
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opme
nt 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Maija
ne 

- R 
700 
000.
00 

R 
450 
000.
00 

0 90HH Electrificati
on of 88HH 
at Maijane 

- Complete 
and 
energise
d 

Achiev
ed 

Household 
owners 
absent/ 
empty 
stands  

R 0.00  2 will be post 
connections. 

HOC and 
PCS Files 

Tec 29 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Lesho
anen
g 

- R 
600 
000.
00 

R 
600 
000.
00 

0 194HH Electrificati
on of 
186HH at 
Leshoanen
g 

- Complete 
and 
energise
d 

Achiev
ed 

Household 
owners 
absent/ 
empty 
stands  

R 494 
064.55 

 8 will be post 
connections. 

HOC and 
PCS Files 

Tec 30 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 

- R 1 
017 
016.
00 

R 
867 
016.
00 

0 131HH Electrificati
on of 
131HH at 
Serobanen
g 

- Complete 
and 
awaiting 
energisat
ion by 
Eskom 

Achiev
ed 

Awaiting 
energisatio
n by 
Eskom 

R 191 
814.06 

Constant 
engagements 
with Eskom 

Eskom 
Minutes 
and/or any 
form of 
correspond
ence 

Tec 31 
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 Projecti
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Actual 
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Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

ons Serob
anen
g 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Hwel
eshan
eng 

- R 
456 
890.
00 

R 
256 
890.
00 

0 48HH Electrificati
on of 46HH 
at 
Hweleshan
eng 

- Complete 
and 
energise
d 

Achiev
ed 

Household 
owners 
absent/ 
empty 
stands  

R 133 
063.84 

2 will be post 
connections. 

HOC and 
PCS Files 

Tec 32 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Mogo
di 

- R 
429 
766.
00 

R 
429 
766.
00 

0 58HH Electrificati
on of 36HH 
at Mogodi 

- Complete 
and 
energise
d 

Achiev
ed 

Household 
owners 
absent/ 
empty 
stands  

R 147 
814.50 

 22 will be post 
connections. 

HOC and 
PCS Files 

Tec 33 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive

To 
electrify 
new 
househ

Numb
er of 
house
holds 

- R 
446 
324.
00 

R 
446 
324.
00 

0 122HH Electrificati
on of 
122HH at 
Makgoba 

- Complete 
and 
awaiting 
energisat

Achiev
ed 

Awaiting 
energisatio
n by 
Eskom 

R 340 
845.86 

Constant 
engagements 
with Eskom 

Eskom 
Minutes 
and/or any 
form of 

Tec 34 



 

2014/2015 REVIEWED MUNICIPAL TOP LAYER SDBIP PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS  

 

KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd
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ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

olds 
extensi
ons 

electri
fied at 
Makg
oba 

ion by 
Eskom 

correspond
ence 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Mehla
reng 

- R 
950 
000.
00 

R 
300 
000.
00 

0 115HH Electrificati
on of 73HH 
at 
Mehlareng 

- Complete 
and 
energise
d 

Achiev
ed 

Household 
owners 
absent/ 
empty 
stands  

R 101 
191.00 

42 will be post 
connections. 

HOC and 
PCS Files 

Tec 35 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
electrify 
new 
househ
olds 
extensi
ons 

Numb
er of 
house
holds 
electri
fied at 
Mota
ntany
ane 

- R 2 
200 
000.
00 

R 1 
200 
000.
00 

0 318HH Electrificati
on of 
378HH at 
Motantany
ane 

- Complete
d and 
energise
d (318 
Stands). 
Additiona
l 60 
househol
ds on 
constructi
on stage. 

Achiev
ed 

Awaiting 
energisatio
n by 
Eskom and 
60HH on 
constructio
n stage. 

R 642 
793.99 

Expedite 
progress on 
the completion 
of the 
additional 60 
households. 

HOC and 
PCS Files, 
memo for 
additional 
60 
household
s 

Tec 36 
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 Projecti
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
complet
e and 
submit 
an 
applicat
ion to 
the 
Depart
ment of 
Energy 
for the 
Energy 
Efficien
cy 
Grant 

Numb
er of 
applic
ations 
submi
tted 
to the 
Depar
tment 
of 
Energ
y 

- R 
0.00 

R 
0.00 

0 1 Submit one 
application 
to the 
Departmen
t of Energy 

- 1 
applicatio
n 
submitte
d 

Achiev
ed 

None n/a None Completed 
application 
forms 
EESDM 
Grant  
 

Tec 37 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
maintai
n all 
municip
al 
facilitie
s  and 
public 
lighting 

Perce
ntage 
of 
street 
lights 
job 
cards 
atten
ded  

- R 1 
100 
000.
00 

R 1 
100 
001.
00 

0 100% Attend 
100% Job 
cards for 
street 
lights 

100% 0% Not 
achieve
d 

 Lack of 
materials. 
Supply of 
bulk 
materials 
bid closed 
was re-
advertised 
and closed 
on the 
02/02/2015
. The Bid is 
currently 
on Bid 
Evaluation 
Stage. 

R 29 
769.94 

The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Maintenan
ce Report 
for 
January, 
February 
and March 
2015 

Tec 38 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
maintai
n all 
municip
al 
facilitie
s  and 
public 
lighting 

Perce
ntage 
of 
high 
mast 
lights 
job 
cards 
atten
ded  

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 100% Attend 
100% Job 
cards for 
highmast 
lights 

100% 0% Not 
achieve
d 

 Lack of 
materials. 
Supply of 
bulk 
materials 
bid closed 
was re-
advertised 
and closed 
on the 
02/02/2015
. The Bid is 
currently 
on Bid 
Evaluation 
Stage. 

 

The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Maintenan
ce Report 
for 
January, 
February 
and March 
2015 

Tec 39 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
maintai
n all 
municip
al 
facilitie
s  and 
public 
lighting 

Perce
ntage 
of 
munic
ipal 
buildi
ngs 
and 
comm
unity 
faciliti
es job 
cards 
atten
ded  

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 100% Attend 
100% Job 
cards for 
municipal 
buildings 
and 
community 
facilities 

100% 100% Not 
achieve
d 

 Lack of 
materials. 
Supply of 
bulk 
materials 
bid closed 
was re-
advertised 
and closed 
on the 
02/02/2015
. The Bid is 
currently 
on Bid 
Evaluation 
Stage. 

 

The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Maintenan
ce Report 
for 
January, 
February 
and March 
2015 

Tec 40 
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Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct new 
commu
nity 
public 
lighting 

Numb
er of 
street 
lights 
constr
ucted 
along 
main 
road 
from 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Unit F 
to 
Unit A 

- R 1 
500 
000.
00 

R 
700 
000.
00 

0 10 Construct 
10 street 
lights along 
main road 
from 
Lebowakg
omo Unit F 
to Unit A 

Bid 
Specificati
on Stage 
for 
Constructio
n 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Not 
achieve
d 

Bids for 
profession
al services 
was 
advertised 
as an 
expression 
of interest 
for a panel 
of 
Engineerin
g 
Consultant
s, which 
closed on 
24/02/2015
. The 
contract for 
the 1st 
Consultant 
could not 
be 
renewed 
because it 
expired. 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Bid 
Specificati
on 
Document 

Tec 41 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 

To 
constru
ct new 
commu
nity hall 

Numb
er of 
comm
unity 
halls 
constr
ucted 
at 
Dubli

Numbe
r of 
commu
nity 
halls 
constru
cted at 
Ga-
Mathab

R 3 
750 
000.
00 

R 4 
140 
680.
30 

0 1 Construct 
one 
community 
hall at Ga-
Mathabath
a 

Constructio
n Stage 

Construct
ion 
Stage: 
85% 

Achiev
ed 

None R 1 722 
939.24 

None Site Visit 
Report and 
fully signed 
minutes of 
the March 
2015 site 
meeting 

Tec 42 
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devel
opme
nt 

n atha 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
refurbis
h an 
existing 
commu
nity hall 

Numb
er of 
comm
unity 
halls 
refurb
ished 
at 
Mam
aolo 

- R 
80 
000.
00 

R 
95 
000.
00 

1 1 Refurbish 
one 
community 
hall at 
Mamaolo 

1 Complete
d 

Achiev
ed 

None R 93 
865.32 

None  Practical/ 
Completion 
certificate 

 Tec 43 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
rehabilit
ate 
existing 
recreati
onal & 
commu
nity 
facilitie
s   

Numb
er of 
comm
unity 
Halls 
provid
ed 
with 
newly 
drilled 
boreh
oles 

- R 1 
800 
000.
00 

R 3 
000 
000.
00 

0 13 Drill 
boreholes 
in five 
community 
halls 

Bid 
Evaluation 
Stage for 
Constructio
n 

Contract
or 
appointe
d and the 
site 
handover 
meeting 
was held 
on the 19 
March 
2015. 

Achiev
ed 

None R 0.00 None Contractor'
s 
appointme
nt letter 
and 
minutes of 
site 
handover 
meeting 
(corrected) 

Tec 44 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 

To 
constru
ct new 
fencing 
at Ga-
Ledwab

Numb
er of 
meter
s of 
fencin
g 

- R 
379 
000.
00 

R 
87 
153.
00 

0 900m Construct 
900m 
pallisade 
fencing at 
Ga-
Ledwaba 

- Complete
d and 
now on 
Defects 
liabilty 
period. 

Achiev
ed 

None R 7 
645.00 

None Completion 
Certificate 

Tec 45 
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Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

a constr
ucted 
at 
Ga-
Ledw
aba 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct a 
new 
cemete
ry in 
Lebowa
kgomo 

Numb
er of 
new 
cemet
eries 
devel
oped 
in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 

- R 1 
500 
000.
00 

R 1 
500 
000.
00 

0 1 Develop 
one 
Cemetery 
in 
Lebowakg
omo 

Appointme
nt Letter of 
Contractor 

Project 
suspend
ed 

Not 
achieve
d 

BAR 
disapprove
d by 
LEDET 
because of 
insufficient 
public 
participatio
n and non-
inclusion of 
land 
dispute by 
Traditional 
Authority. 
Land 
transfer 
from DPW 
also failed 
as the 
identified 
land is 
arable. 

R 193 
929.99 

Identification 
of alternative 
site by 
Community 
Services 
Department 
and Land Use 
Unit before 
EIA processes 
can be 
restarted. 

LEDET 
LETTERS 

Tec 46 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 

To 
refurbis
h 
existing 
recreati
onal & 

Numb
er of 
stadiu
ms 
refurb
ished 

- R 
950 
000.
00 

R 3 
887 
961.
47 

1 1 Refurbish 
one  
Stadium in 
Lebowakg
omo 

- Construct
ion 
Stage: 
....% 

Not 
achieve
d 

The 
Contractor 
has 
abandoned 
site. 

R 1 765 
720.80 

Contractor 
now 
recommended 
for termination 
of contract. 

Memo 
approved 
to 
termination 
of Contract 

Tec 49 
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Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

commu
nity 
facilitie
s   

in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
refurbis
h 
existing 
recreati
onal & 
commu
nity 
facilitie
s   

Numb
er of 
Stadi
um 
refurb
ished 
in 
Noko 
Tlou 

- R 
50 
000.
00 

R 
50 
000.
00 

1 1 Refurbish 
one (Noko 
Tlou) 
Stadium 

Bid 
Specificati
on Stage 
for 
Constructio
n 

Bid 
Specifica
tion 
Stage for 
Construct
ion. 

Achiev
ed 

Delayed 
finalisation 
of 
specificatio
n due to 
insufficient 
budget. 

R 0.00 Bid 
Specification 
has been 
finalised but 
additional 
money will be 
sourced from 
maintenance 
budget in the 
2015/16 FY 
and so a 
requisition will 
be submitted 
on the 1st July 
2015. 

Bid 
Specificati
on 
Document 

Tec 50 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
Develo
p 
residen
tial 
sites in 
Lebowa
kgomo 

Numb
er of 
Resid
ential 
sites 
devel
oped 
in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Unit 
H 

- R 
615 
000.
00 

R 
615 
000.
00 

0 293 sites Develop 
293 
residential 
sites in 
Lebowakg
omo Unit H 

EIA 
process 

Designs 
complete
d and 
EIA 
outstandi
ng. 

Not 
achieve
d 

EIA 
processes 
outstandin
g, LEDET 
expects 
BAR 
submission 
by end 
April 2015. 
Contract of 
profession
al service 
provider 

R 0.00 Submit 
request to 
Council to 
extend 
Contract of 
Engineer, but 
only on 
professional 
services only 
considering 
construction 
cannot be 
done because 

LEDET 
Letters 

Tec 51 
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has also 
expired. 

most services 
are not within 
the Municipal 
powers and 
functions 
(Water and 
Sewerage). 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
extend 
the 
Municip
al main 
Offices 
in 
Lebowa
kgomo 
Zone F 

Numb
er of 
Munic
ipal 
office
s 
exten
ded in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Zone 
F 

- R 6 
000 
000.
00 

R 3 
000 
000.
00 

1 1 Extend one 
Municipal 
office  in 
Lebowakg
omo Zone 
F 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Achiev
ed 

Contract of 
service 
provider 
expired 
and 
terminated, 
and so the 
project had 
to be 
advertised 
anew for 
profession
al services. 
The Bid 
closed on 
the 24 
February 
2015. 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Bid Advert Tec 52 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 

To 
fence 
around 
the 
perimet
er and 
pavem
ent of 
parking 

Numb
er of 
Tech
nical 
Servi
ces 
Munic
ipal 
office

- R 1 
274 
140.
00 

R 1 
274 
140.
00 

1 1 Pave and 
Fence one 
Municipal 
office 
(Technical 
Services) 
in 
Lebowakg
omo Zone 

Appointme
nt letter of 
Contractor 

Bid 
Adjudicat
ion Stage 

Not 
achieve
d 

The Bid 
closed on 
the 5 
January 
2015 and 
so there is 
a delay in 
finalisation 
of the Bid 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Adjudication 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Bid Advert Tec 53 
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devel
opme
nt 

area for 
Technic
al 
Service
s 
offices 
in 
Lebowa
kgomo 
Zone A 

s 
fence
d and 
paved 
in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Zone 
A 

A by 
Adjudicatio
n 
Committee
. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct 
fencing 
around 
the 
perimet
er of 
new 
traffic 
testing 
facility. 

Numb
er of 
new 
traffic 
testin
g 
faciliti
es 
fence
d at 
Maga
tle  

- R 
170 
000.
00 

R 
170 
000.
00 

0 1 Fence one 
new traffic 
testing at 
Magatle 

Appointme
nt of 
Contractor 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 

Not 
achieve
d 

The 
Request 
for 
Quotations 
was 
advertised 
on the 
website for 
7 days on 
23 January 
2015 and 
closed on 
the 03 
February 
2015. 

R 0.00 The SCM unit 
must finalise 
the evaluation 
of the 
submitted 
quotations for 
urgent 
approval by 
the Acting MM. 

Copy of 
Website 
Advert 

Tec 54 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 

To 
upgrad
e the 
VTS to 
Grade 
A 

Numb
er of 
VTS 
upgra
ded 
from 
Grad
e B to 
A. 

- R 1 
800 
000.
00 

R 1 
800 
000.
00 

0 1 Upgrade 
one VTS 
from Grade 
B to A 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta

Achiev
ed 

Project 
suspended 
as 
requested 
by 
Community 
Services 
(New Spec 
for Grade 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Evaluation 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Council 
resolution  

 Tec 55 
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devel
opme
nt 

nts) A, 
insufficient 
Budget). 
Council 
resolved 
that 
profession
al services 
must be 
sought to 
investigate 
and inform 
realistic 
budget. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct 
cashier 
cubicle
s in the 
public 
safety 
building 

numb
er of 
cashi
er 
cubicl
es 
install
ed in 
the 
public 
safety 
buildi
ng. 

- R 
300 
000.
00 

R 
300 
000.
00 

0 4 Install four 
cashier 
cubicles 
installed in 
the public 
safety 
building. 

Appointme
nt letter of 
Contractor 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 

Not 
achieve
d 

The 
Request 
for 
Quotations 
was 
advertised 
on the 
website for 
7 days on 
03 March 
2015 and 
closed on 
the 13 
March 
2015. 

R 0.00 The SCM unit 
must finalise 
the evaluation 
of the 
submitted 
quotations for 
urgent 
approval by 
the Acting MM. 

Copy of 
Website 
Advert 

Tec 56 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 

To 
establis
h eye 
test 
office in 

numb
er of 
eye 
testin
g 

- R 
50 
000.
00 

R 
50 
000.
00 

0 1 Partition 
one eye 
testing 
office in 
the public 

Appointme
nt letter of 
Contractor 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 

Not 
achieve
d 

The 
Request 
for 
Quotations 
was 

R 0.00 The SCM unit 
must finalise 
the evaluation 
of the 
submitted 

Copy of 
Website 
Advert 

Tec 57 
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and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

the new 
building   

office
s 
partiti
oned 
in the 
public 
safety 
buildi
ng    

safety 
building    

advertised 
on the 
website for 
7 days on 
03 March 
2015 and 
closed on 
the 13 
March 
2015. 

quotations for 
urgent 
approval by 
the Acting MM. 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu
re 
devel
opme
nt 

To 
constru
ct 
welcom
ing 
walls 
alongsi
de the 
road at 
the 
bounda
ries of 
the 
Municip
ality 

numb
er of 
welco
ming 
walls 
constr
ucted 
along
side 
the 
road 
at 
Munic
ipal 
boun
daries 

- R 
300 
000.
00 

R 
300 
000.
00 

0 2 Construct 
two 
welcoming 
walls 
alongside 
the road at 
the 
boundaries 
of the 
Municipalit
y 

Appointme
nt letter of 
Contractor 

Bid 
Adjudicat
ion Stage 

Not 
achieve
d 

The Bid 
closed on 
the 5 
January 
2015 and 
so there is 
a delay in 
finalisation 
of the Bid 
by 
Adjudicatio
n 
Committee
. 

R 0.00 The Bid 
Adjudication 
Committee 
must expedite 
progress on 
the evaluation 
of the Bid. 

Bid Advert Tec 58 

Basic 
servic
e 
delive
ry 
and 
Infras
tructu

To 
purcha
se and 
erect 
Wood 
Wendy 
houses 
for 

numb
er of 
eye 
testin
g 
office
s 
partiti

number 
of 
portabl
e guard 
houses 
installe
d at 
Municip

R 
50 
000.
00 

R 
50 
000.
00 

0 5 Install two 
potable 
Guard 
houses at 
Municipal 
building 
(Civic 
Centre) 

Specificati
on Stage 

Bid 
Specifica
tion 
Stage for 
Construct
ion. 

Not 
Achiev
ed 

Delayed 
finalisation 
of 
specificatio
n due to 
workload in 
PMU 

R 0.00 Bid 
Specification 
will be 
finalised and 
requisition will 
be submitted 
to SCM by the 
17 April 2015. 

Copy of 
Website 
Advert 

Tec 59 
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re 
devel
opme
nt 

security 
person
nel in 
all 
Municip
al 
Offices 

oned 
in the 
public 
safety 
buildi
ng    

al 
premis
es 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
develop 
new 
Norther
n 
informa
l trding 
stores 

Numb
er of 
north
ern 
infor
mal 
tradin
g 
stores 
devel
oped 

- R 2 
000 
000.
00 

R 2 
000 
000.
00 

0 6 Develop 
six 
Northern 
informal 
trading 
stores 

Tender 
Stage for 
profession
al services 

Bid 
Evaluatio
n Stage 
for 
professio
nal 
services 
(panel of 
Consulta
nts) 

Achiev
ed 

None R 0.00 None Bid Advert Tec 60 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
create 
65 Full 
time 
equival
ent jobs 
through 
EPWP 
on 
infrastr
ucture 
develop
ment 
projects 

Numb
er of 
full 
time 
equiv
alent 
jobs 
creat
ed 
throu
gh 
EPW
P on 
Infras
tructu
re 

- R 
0.00 

R 
0.00 

50 50 Create 
hundred 
jobs 
through 
EPWP on 
infrastructu
re 
developme
nt projects 

25 300 Achiev
ed 

n/a n/a n/a EPWP 
monthly 
Reports 

Tec 61 
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Devel
opme
nt 
Proje
cts 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Recruit
ment 
and 
retentio
n of 
compet
ent 
human 
capital 

Numb
er of 
vacan
t & 
funde
d 
positi
ons 
filled 
by 
June 
2015 
(recru
itment 
and 
select
ion) 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

240 4 Fill four 
vacant and 
funded 
positions 
by June 
2015 

4 6 Target 
achieve
d  

None  R0 None  Advert, 
shortlisting 
and 
interview 
report 

Corp 01 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Recruit
ment 
and 
retentio
n of 
compet
ent 
human 
capital 

Numb
er of 
intern
ships 
positi
ons 
filled 
(risk 
office 
) 

- R20
0 
000 

R0.
00 

4 2 Fill two 
internship 
positions(ri
sk office) 

- 2 Target 
achieve
d  

None  R0 None  Advert, 
shortlisting 
and 
interview 
report 

Corp 02 
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 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 

 

48 | P a g e          I n i t i a l  b y  M a y o r : … … … … … … … …  I n i t i a l  b y  A c t i n g  M M : … … … … … … …  

  

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Develo
p the 
retentio
n policy 

Numb
er of  
retent
ion 
policy 
devel
oped 
by 
June 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 1 Develop 
one 
retention 
policy 

- - 4
TH

 
quarter 
target 

None  R0 None  Approved 
strategy by 
council 

Corp 03 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Review 
employ
ment 
equity 
plan 

Numb
er  
emplo
yment 
equity 
plan 
revie
wed 
by 
Octob
er 
2015 

- R0.
00  

R0.
00 

1 1 Review 
one 
employme
nt equity 
plan by 
October 
2015 

- - Target 
achieve
d I n 2

nd
 

quarter 

None  R0 None  Approved 
employme
nt equity 
plan by 
council  

Corp 04 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel

Review 
of the 
organis
ational 
structur
e 

 
Numb
er of 
organ
isatio
nal 
struct
ure 
appro
ved 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Approve 
one 
organizatio
nal 
structure 
by June 
2015 

- - 4
th

 
quarter 
target  

None  R0 None  Approved 
organisatio
nal 
structure 
by council  

Corp 05 
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opme
nt 

by 
June 
2015 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Implem
entatio
n of 
Job 
evaluati
on  

Job 
evalu
ation 
condu
cted 
by 
Dece
mber  
2014 
(Work 
Study
) 

- R80
0 00
0.00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Conduct 
one job 
evaluation 
by June 
2015 

- - 4
th

 
quarter 
target  

None  R0 None  Approved 
organisatio
nal 
structure 
by council  

Corp 06 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Implem
entatio
n of 
skills 
audit 

Numb
er of 
skills  
audit 
condu
cted 
by 
Marc
h 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Conduct 
one skills 
audit by 
March 
2015 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d  

None R0 None  Completed 
skills audit 
forms 

Corp 07 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 

Develo
pment 
of the 
WSP 

Work
place 
Skills 
plan 
devel
oped 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Develop 
one skills 
plan by 30 
April 2015 

- - 4
th

 
quarter 
target 

None  R0 None  Approved 
workplace 
skills plan 
by 
LGSETA 

Corp 08 
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Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

by 30 
April  
2015 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Develo
pment 
of the 
WSP 

Numb
er of 
officia
ls 
traine
d 
quart
erly 

- R1.
6 M 

R0.
00 

57 109 Train 109 
officials  

27 33 Target 
achieve
d  

None  R232 
3367.7
2 

None  Appointme
nt letters 
and 
requisitions
/ certificate 
of 
completion 

Corp 09 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Develo
pment 
of the 
WSP 

Numb
er of 
counc
illors 
traine
d 
quart
erly 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

31 35 Train 35 
councilors  

9 37 Target 
achieve
d 

None  None Appointme
nt letters 
and 
requisitions
/ certificate 

Corp 10 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma

Inspecti
on & 
visit of 
municip

Numb
er of 
munic
ipal 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

24 24 Conduct 
twenty four 
inspections
/visits  on 

6 6 Target 
achieve
d 

None R 0.00 None Inspection 
reports 

Corp 11 
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tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

al 
building
s 

buildi
ngs 
inspe
ctions
/visits 
condu
cted 
on a 
quart
erly 
basis 

municipal 
buildings 
on a 
quarterly 
basis 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Inspecti
on & 
visit of 
municip
al 
building
s 

Numb
er of 
munic
ipal 
Const
ructio
n 
projec
ts  
inspe
ctions
/visits 
condu
cted 
on a 
quart
erly 
basis 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

15 15 Conduct 
fifteen 
inspections
/visits  on 
municipal 
constructio
n projects  
on a 
quarterly 
basis 

4 5 Target 
achieve
d 

None R 0.00 None Inspection 
reports 

Corp 12 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 

Conven
ing of 
quarterl
y OHS 
meetin

Numb
er of 
quart
erly 
OHS 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Hold four 
OHS 
meetings 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R 0.00 None Minutes 
and 
attendance 
register 

Corp 13 
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and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

gs meeti
ngs 
held  

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Conven
ing of 
LLF 
meetin
gs 

Numb
er of 
LLF 
meeti
ngs 
held 
mont
hly 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

2 12 Hold 
twelve LLF 
monthly 
meetings 

3 3 Target  
achieve
d 

None R 0.00 None Minutes 
and 
attendance 
register 

Corp 14 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Conduc
ting of 
Labour 
relation
s 
worksh
ops 

Numb
er of 
labou
r 
relatio
ns 
works
hops 
condu
cted 
on a 
quart
erly 
basis 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Conduct 
four labour 
relation 
workshops 
on a 
quarterly 
basis 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R0 None Minutes 
and 
attendance 
register 

Corp 15 
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Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

provide 
municip
al 
account
ability 
and 
strengt
hen 
local 
democr
acy 

Numb
er of 
Annu
al  
Ward 
Com
mittee 
confe
rence 
held 

- R40
0,00
0 

R0.
00 

1 1 Hold one 
annual 
ward 
committee 
conference  

- - 4
th

 
quarter 
target 

 None R 0.00 None Ward 
Committee 
Resolution
s 

Corp 16 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

provide 
municip
al 
account
ability 
and 
strengt
hen 
local 
democr
acy 

Numb
er of 
trainin
g 
works
hops 
condu
cted 

- R12
0,00
0 

R0.
00 

1 1 Conduct 
one 
training 
workshop  

1 - Target 
achieve
d in  1

st
 

Quarter 

None  R 1650 
288.00.
00 
 

None Attendance 
register 
and report 
on training 

Corp 17 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

provide 
municip
al 
account
ability 
and 
strengt
hen 
local 
democr
acy 

Numb
er of 
Ward 
Foru
ms 
condu
cted 

- R67
,000
.00 

R0.
00 

4 3 Conduct 
three ward 
forums  

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None  R0 None Attendance 
register, 
programm
e and 
presentatio
ns 

Corp 18 



 

2014/2015 REVIEWED MUNICIPAL TOP LAYER SDBIP PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS  

 

KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 

 

54 | P a g e          I n i t i a l  b y  M a y o r : … … … … … … … …  I n i t i a l  b y  A c t i n g  M M : … … … … … … …  

  

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

provide 
municip
al 
account
ability 
and 
strengt
hen 
local 
democr
acy 

Numb
er of 
Bi-
mont
hly 
Ward  
Com
mittee 
meeti
ngs   
held 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

155 174 Hold 174 
Bi-monthly 
ward 
committee 
meeting 

29 54 Target 
achieve
d  

Meeting 
postponed 
due to 
quorum not 
formed. 

R 0.00 The shortfall 
will be covered 
in the third 
quarter  

Attendance 
register  
and 
programm
e 

Corp 19 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

provide 
municip
al 
account
ability 
and 
strengt
hen 
local 
democr
acy 

Numb
er of 
bi-
mont
hly 
ward 
comm
unity 
meeti
ngs 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

67 174 Hold 174 
bi-monthly 
ward 
community 
meetings 

29 20 Target 
not 
achieve
d  

Meeting 
postponed 
due 
unavailabili
ty of 
councillors 
and 
community 
members.  

R 0.00 The shortfall 
will be covered 
in the fourth 
quarter. 
Publicity 
needs to to be 
intensified 

Attendance 
register  
and 
programm
e 

Corp 20 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

Provide 
effectiv
e and 
efficient 
council 
support 
manag
ement  

Numb
er of 
EXC
O 
meeti
ngs 
held 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

17 12 Hold 
twelve 
Exco 
meetings  

3 3 Target 
achieve
d  

None  R 0.00 None  Attendance 
register  
and 
agenda 

Corp 21 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 

Provide 
effectiv
e and 
efficient 

Numb
er of 
Com
munit

- R 
262,
279 

R0.
00 

16 6 Hold six 
Council 
meetings 

2 4 Target 
achieve
d  

None  R 
45 300.
00 

None Attendance 
register  
and 
agenda 

Corp 22 
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Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

council 
support 
manag
ement  

y 
Coun
cil 
Outre
ach 
Meeti
ngs 
held 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

Provide 
effectiv
e and 
efficient 
council 
support 
manag
ement  

Numb
er of 
Portfo
lio 
Meeti
ngs 
held 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

80 96 Hold 96 
portfolio 
meetings  

24 21 Target 
not 
achieve
d  

Meetings 
postponed 
due to 
quorum not 
formed   

R 0.00 Outstanding 
meetings to be 
covered in the 
third quarter  

Attendance 
register  
and 
agenda 

Corp 23 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

Provide 
effectiv
e and 
efficient 
MPAC 
support   

Numb
er of 
Munic
ipal 
Public 
Acco
unts 
Com
mittee 
Public 
Heari
ngs 
condu
cted  

- R 
100,
000 

R0.
00 

1 1 Conduct 
one 
municipal 
accounts 
committee 
public 
hearing  

- 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R 0.00 None Attendance 
register  
and 
agenda 

Corp 24 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 

Provide 
effectiv
e and 
efficient 

Numb
er of 
Overs
ight 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Submit one 
oversight 
report to 
council  

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R 0.00 None Attendance 
register  
and 
agenda 

Corp 25 
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Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

MPAC 
support   

Repor
ts  on 
annu
al 
report 
submi
tted 
to 
Coun
cil  

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

Provide 
effectiv
e and 
efficient 
MPAC 
support   

Numb
er of 
Quart
erly  
MPA
C 
Resol
utions 
report
ed 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 4 Report on 
four MPAC 
quarterly 
resolutions  

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R 0.00 None reports and 
attendance 
register 

Corp 26 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

provide 
cost 
effectiv
e fleet 
operati
ons  

Numb
er of 
report
s on 
cost 
mana
geme
nt 
syste
ms 
with 
differ
ent 
cost 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 12 Capture 
twelve 
reports on 
cost 
manageme
nt system 
with 
different 
cost 
elements 
captures 

3 3 Target 
achieve
d  

None  R 0.00 None reports and 
attendance 
register 

Corp 27 
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rd
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diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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eleme
nts 
captu
red 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

provide 
cost 
effectiv
e fleet 
operati
ons  

Numb
er of 
report
s on 
vehicl
e  
plann
ed 
maint
enanc
e 
mana
geme
nt 
syste
ms 
captu
red 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 12 Capture 
twelve 
reports on 
vehicle 
planned 
maintenan
ce 
manageme
nt system 

3 3 Target 
achieve
d  

None  R 0.00 None Completed 
template 

Corp 28 
 
 
 
 
 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
Partic
ipatio
n 

Provide 
security 
system
s for 
safety 
of staff 
and 
municip
al 
assets 

Numb
er 
weekl
y 
sites 
visits 
condu
cted 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

48 48 Conduct 
48 weekly 
sites visits  

12 12 Target 
achieve
d  

None  R 0.00 None Compiled 
reports 

Corp 29 
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Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Facilitat
e, co-
ordinat
e and 
manag
e cases 

Numb
er of 
cases 
handl
ed 
and 
finalis
ed 

- R3.
5m 

R0.
00 

18 100% Coordinate 
100% 
cases  

100% 100% Target 
achieve
d 

None R 1 181 
870.16 

None Register of 
Legal 
cases 

Corp 30 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Review 
of By 
Laws 

Numb
er of 
By-
Laws 
revie
wed  

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

15 5 Review 
five By-
Laws 

- - 4
th 

Quarter 
target 

None R 0.00 2 By Laws 
have been 
tabled to 
Council 
 

Approved 
by -law 
and 
Council 
resolution 

Corp 31 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel

Provide 
legal 
advice 

Numb
er of 
legal 
advic
e and 
opinio
ns 
provid
ed 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

10 100% Provide 
100% legal 
advice and 
opinion  

100% 100% Achiev
ed 

None R 0.00 None Issued 
Memo 

Corp 32 
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opme
nt 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Draft 
and 
edit 
contrac
ts 

Numb
er of 
contr
acts 
drafte
d and 
edited 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

40 20 Draft and 
edit twenty 
contracts  

5 9 Achiev
ed 

None R 0.00 None  Copies of 
contracts 
drafted 

Corp 33 
 
 
 
 
 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Develo
ped 
and 
implem
entatio
n of 
electro
nic 
traffic 
fines 
manag
ement 
system  

Functi
onal 
electr
onic 
traffic 
mana
geme
nt 
syste
m 
install
ed by 
Marc
h 
2015 

- R1
m 

R0.
00 

 0 1 Install one 
functional 
electronic 
traffic 
manageme
nt system 
by March 
2015  

1 - Target 
not 
achieve
d 

The tender 
has been 
evaluated 
and it is 
awaiting 
adjudicatio
n and 
appointme
nt of the 
service 
provider. 

R 0.00 None completion 
certificate 
and the 
system   

Corp 34 
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Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Develo
pment 
of ICT 
Change 
Manag
ement 
Policy 

 
Numb
er of 
ICT 
Chan
ge 
Mana
geme
nt  
Policy 
devel
oped  
by 
Septe
mber 
2014 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

ICT 
Sec
urity 
Poli
cy 

1 Develop on 
policy on 
ICT 
Change 
Manageme
nt by 
September 
2014 

- - Target 
Achiev
ed in 
2

nd 

Quarter 

None R 0.00 None Approved  
ICT 
Change 
Manageme
nt Policy 

Corp 35 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

 
Revisio
n of e-
Venus 
user 
access 
on a 
quarterl
y basis 

 
Numb
er of 
E-
Venu
s 
users 
acces
s 
revise
d 
durin
g 
secon
d and 
fourth 
quart
er 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

100
% 

100% Review 
100% E-
Venus 
users 
access 
during 
second 
and fourth 
quarter 

- - Target 
Achiev
ed in 
2

nd
 

Quarter 

None. R 0.00 None Printed list 
of users. 

Corp 36 
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Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Review 
of ICT 
SLAs 

Numb
er of 
SLAs 
revie
wed 
by 
June 
2015 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

6 6 Review six 
SLAs by 
June 2015 

- 6 Target 
achieve
d 

None R 0.00  Approved 
SLA's  

Corp 37 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Procure
ment of 
Deskto
p 
Comput
ers 

Numb
er of 
Deskt
op 
Comp
uters 
procu
red 
by 
June 
2015 

- R20
0 
000 
00 

R0.
00 

0 20 Procure 
twenty 
Desktop 
computers 
by June 
2015 

20 0 Target 
not 
achieve
d 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Delays in 
SCM 
processes. 

R 0.00 SCM to 
improve on 
their response 
time for 
advertisement 
of bids. 

Procured 
Desktop 
computers 

Corp 38 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel

Procure
ment of 
Deskto
p 
Comput
ers 

Coun
cillors 
IT 
Supp
ort 
Centr
e 

-  R 
699 
500 
00 

R0.
00 

0 1 Establish 
one 
Councilors 
IT Support 
Centre 

- - 4
th

 
quarter  
Target 

None R0.00 None Existing IT 
support 
centre 

Corp 40 
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opme
nt 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

 Procur
ement 
of  
Proxy 
and 
File 
Server 

Numb
er of 
Lapto
p 
comp
uters 
procu
red 

- R 
200 
000 
00 

R0.
00 

6 20 Procure 
fifteen 
Laptop 
computers 

20 0 Target 
not 
achieve
d 

Delays in 
SCM 
processes. 

R 0.00 SCM to 
improve on 
their response 
time for 
advertisement 
of bids 

Procured 
Laptop 
computers 

Corp 41 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Procure
ment of 
Printers 

Numb
er of 
Printe
rs 
Procu
red  

- R 
100,
000.
00 

R0.
00 

0 20 Procure 
twenty 
printers  

15 15 Target 
achieve
d  

 Printers 
procured 
and 
delivered 

R 0.00  Procured 
Printers 

Corp 42 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 

To 
annuall
y 
review 
the IDP 
& 

Appro
ved 
2015/
16 
IDP 
by the 

- R 
500,
000.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Approve 
2015/16 
one IDP by 
the 31 May 
2015 

- - Fourth 
quarter 
target 

None R0 None  Approved 
IDP  

PLED 01 
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Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

Budget 
in order 
to meet 
changin
g 
service 
delivery 
needs 

31 
May 
2015 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
periodic
ally 
monitor 
and 
asses 
the 
instituti
onal  
perform
ance 

 

Numb
er of 
Munic
ipal 
SDBI
P’s 
appro
ved 
by the 
Mayo
r by  
30 
June 
14 
 

- R50 
000.
00 

R40
 000
.00 

1 1 Approve 
one 
municipal 
SDBIP by 
30 June 
2014 

1 1 Achiev
ed 
during 
first 
quarter 

None  R0.00 None  Approved 
SDBIP 

PLED 02 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme

To 
periodic
ally 
monitor 
and 
asses 
the 
instituti
onal  
perform
ance 

Numb
er of 
quart
erly 
report
s 
tabled 
to 
counc
il by 
30 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Table four 
quarterly 
reports to 
council by 
30 days 
after the 
end of 
every 
quarter 

1 1 Achiev
ed  

None  R0.00 None  Council 
Resolution  

PLED 03 
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nt days 
after 
the 
end 
of 
every 
quart
er 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
periodic
ally 
monitor 
and 
asses 
the 
instituti
onal  
perform
ance 

Mid-
year 
perfor
manc
e 
report 
tabled 
in 
Coun
cil by 
3rd 
quart
er (25 
Janua
ry 15) 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Table one 
mid- year 
performanc
e report in 
council by 
3

rd
 quarter 

(25 
January 
2015) 

1 1 Achiev
ed 

None  R0.00 None  Approved 
report and 
council 
resolution  

PLED 04 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme

To 
periodic
ally 
monitor 
and 
asses 
the 
instituti
onal  
perform
ance 

Annu
al 
perfor
manc
e 
report 
tabled 
to 
Coun
cil by 
1st 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Table one 
Annual 
report to 
council by 
1

st
 quarter 

(31 August 
2015) 

1 1 Achiev
ed 
during 
first 
quarter 

None  R0.00 None  Approved 
Annual 
Performan
ce Report 

PLED 05 
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nt quart
er (31 
Augu
st 
2015) 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
periodic
ally 
monitor 
and 
asses 
the 
instituti
onal  
perform
ance 

Annu
al 
report 
tabled 
to 
Coun
cil by 
31 
Janua
ry 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Table one 
Annual 
report to 
council by 
31 January 
2015 

1 1 Achiev
ed 

None  R0.00 None  Approved 
annual 
report  

PLED 06 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
periodic
ally 
monitor 
and 
asses 
the 
instituti
onal  
perform
ance 

Numb
er of 
indivi
dual 
perfor
manc
e 
agree
ments 
signe
d by 
senior 
mana
gers 
by 1st 
quart
er(14 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

6 6 Sign six 
individual 
performanc
e 
agreement
s by senior 
managers 
by 1

st
 

quarter (14 
July 2014) 

6 6 Achiev
ed 
during 
first 
quarter 

 None  R0.00 None  Signed 
Performan
ce 
Agreement
s  

PLED 07 
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July 
14) 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
periodic
ally 
monitor 
and 
asses 
the 
instituti
onal  
perform
ance 

Numb
er of 
Indivi
dual 
perfor
manc
e 
asses
sment
s 
condu
cted 
for 
senior 
mana
gers 
quart
erly 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 24 Conduct 
twenty four 
individual 
performanc
e 
assessmen
ts for 
senior 
managers 
quarterly  

6 0 Not 
achieve
d  

Internal 
audit still 
auditing 
the first 
quarter 
report 

R0.00 Internal audit 
to finish with 
their first 
quarter audit 
and the 
assessments 
to be 
conducted 
after the mid- 
year budget 
adjustment. 

Signed 
assessmen
ts report  

PLED 08 

Munic
ipal 
Trans
forma
tion 
and 
Orga
nisati
onal 
Devel
opme

To 
periodic
ally 
monitor 
and 
asses 
the 
instituti
onal  
perform
ance 

Revie
wed 
perfor
manc
e 
mana
geme
nt 
frame
work 
by 4th 
quart

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 One 
reviewer 
performanc
e 
manageme
nt 
framework 
by 4

th
 

quarter 

1 1 Achiev
ed 

None  R0.00 None  Approved 
policy and 
council 
resolution  

PLED 09 
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nt er 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
promot
e 
econo
mic 
develop
ment 
initiativ
es of 
SMME'
s and 
Co-
operati
ves 

Numb
er of 
capac
ity 
buildi
ng 
sessi
ons 
held 
with 
SMM
E's 
quart
erly  

- R 
50,0
00.0
0 

R50
,000
.00 

2 4 Hold four 
capacity 
building 
sessions 
with the 
SMME’s 
quarterly 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d  

25 
SMME’s 
and co-
operatives 
where 
trained 

R0,00 None   PLED 10 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
promot
e 
econo
mic 
develop
ment 
initiativ
es of 
SMME'
s and 
Co-
operati
ves 

numb
er of 
exhibi
tion 
condu
cted 
quart
erly  

- R 
130,
000.
00 

R60
,000
.00 

3 3 Conduct 
three 
exhibitions 
quarterly  

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

The 
exhibition 
was held in 
27

th
 March 

at Mapudi 
Phasha 
complex 

R0,00 None   PLED 11 
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Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
promot
e 
econo
mic 
develop
ment 
initiativ
es of 
SMME'
s and 
Co-
operati
ves 

Numb
er of 
LED 
Learn
er 
hips 
appoi
nted 

- R 
327,
926.
10 

R0.
00 

0 2 Appoint 
two LED 
learnership
s  

2 - Target 
not 
achieve
d 

Awaiting 
information 
from the 
Departmen
t of 
COGHSTA  

R0,00   PLED 12 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
promot
e 
econo
mic 
develop
ment 
initiativ
es of 
SMME'
s and 
Co-
operati
ves 

numb
er of 
Infor
matio
n 
sharin
g 
sessi
on 
held 
quart
erly  

 R 0. 
00 

R0.
00 

0 4 Hold four 
information 
sharing 
sessions 
quarterly 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

The 
seminar 
was held in 
25

th
 March 

2015 at 
Magatle 
Agricultural 
Service 
Centre 

R0,00 None   PLED 13 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
promot
e 
econo
mic 
develop

Revie
w 
SMM
E's 
and 
Co-

- R 0. 
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Review 
one 
SMME’s 
and Co-
operatives 
database 

- - Target 
Achiev
ed 

The review 
was done 
in 
partnership 
with the 
district as 

R0,00   PLED 14 
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ment 
initiativ
es of 
SMME'
s and 
Co-
operati
ves 

Oper
atives 
datab
ase 
by 
3rd 
quart
er 

by 3
rd

 
quarter 

early as 2
nd

 
Quarter 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
promot
e 
econo
mic 
develop
ment 
initiativ
es of 
SMME'
s and 
Co-
operati
ves 

numb
er of 
smme 
and 
Co-
Oper
atives 
linked 
throu
gh 
busin
ess 
plans 
for 
fundin
g 
quart
erly 

- R 0. 
00 

R0.
00 

1 4 Link four 
SMME’s 
and Co-
Operatives 
through 
business 
plans for 
funding 
quarterly  

1 - Target 
Achiev
ed 

GM 
Leather 
Tannery 
Cooperativ
e   
received 
R697.530.
00funding 
from LEDA 
for 
building, 
machinery 
and 
materials 

R0,00   PLED 15 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

To 
promot
e 
econo
mic 
develop
ment 
initiativ

numb
er of 
smme
's and 
co-
opera
tive 
monit

- R 0. 
00 

R0.
00 

0 12 Monitor 
and 
support 
twelve 
SMME’s 
and Co-
Operatives 
through 

4 - Target 
Achiev
ed 

The 
following 
cooperativ
es and 
SMME’s 
were such 
as Hlakano 
Youth 

R0,00   PLED 16 
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es of 
SMME'
s and 
Co-
operati
ves 

oring 
and 
suppo
rt site 
visits 
under
taken 
quart
erly 

quarterly 
site visits 

bakery 
;Khupamar
ama; 
Segogong; 
Komanchs; 
and 
Masola 
farming 
was 
monitored 
in  

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

to 
create 
tempor
ary jobs 
to local 
commu
nities 

numb
er of 
work 
oppor
tunitie
s 
creat
ed 
throu
gh 
CWP 
Annu
ally 

- R 0. 
00 

R0.
00 

300 400 Create four 
hundred 
work 
opportuniti
es through 
CWP 
annually  

155 1097 Target 
achieve
d  

Beneficiari
es 
appointed 
from the 
last 
financial 
year 

R0,00 None   PLED 17 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

to 
create 
tempor
ary jobs 
to local 
commu
nities 

numb
er of 
work 
oppor
tunitie
s 
creat
ed 
throu
gh 

- R 0. 
00 

R0.
00 

0 400 Create four 
hundred 
work 
opportuniti
es through 
EPWP 
annually 

100 100 Target 
achieve
d  

Awaiting 
information 
from 
Technical 

R0,00   PLED 18 
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EPW
P 
Annu
ally 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

to 
create 
tempor
ary jobs 
to local 
commu
nities 

numb
er of 
jobs 
creat
ed 
throu
gh 
other 
Munic
ipal 
Initiati
ves 
quart
erly 

- R 0. 
00 

R0.
00 

0 400 Create four 
hundred 
jobs 
through 
other 
municipal 
initiatives 
quarterly  

100 100 Target 
achieve
d  

Awaiting 
information 
from 
Technical 

R0,00   PLED 19 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

to 
create 
tempor
ary jobs 
to local 
commu
nities 

numb
er of 
infor
mal 
trader
s 
licenc
es 
issue
d in 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Town
ship 
by 1st 

- R 0. 
00 

R0.
00 

0 1 Issue one 
informal 
traders 
licenses in 
lebowakgo
mo 
township 
by 1

st
 

quarter 

 1 - Target 
not 
achieve
d 

In 
consultatio
n with the 
Hawkers 

R0,00 Workshop 
hawkers about 
by law and 
implement 
immediately 

 PLED 20 
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quart
er 

Local 
Econ
omic 
Devel
opme
nt 

to 
create 
tempor
ary jobs 
to local 
commu
nities 

numb
er of 
sector 
Foru
ms 
held 
quart
erly 

 R 
50,0
00.0
0 

R25
,000
.00 

3 4 Hold four 
sector 
forums 
quarterly  

1 - Target 
not 
achieve
d 

The 
meeting 
failed to 
materialise 
due to 
unavailable 
of 
stakeholde
rs   

R0,00 Conduct 3 
sector forum in 
the 4

th
 quarter 

 PLED 21 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

Revie
wed 
munic
ipal 
SDF 
revie
wed  

- R 
250,
000.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Review 
one 
municipal 
SDF 

- - 4
th

 
Quarter 
target 

None R0,00 None Approved 
SDF and 
Council 
Resolution 

PLED 22 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 

Numb
er of 
spatia
l 
planni
ng 
aware
ness 
sessi

- R 
25,0
00.0
0 

R0.
00 

3 4 Hold four 
awareness 
sessions 
with the 
traditional 
leaders on 
spatial 
planning 

1 1 Target 
Achiev
ed  

none R0,00 none Attendance 
register 
and 
presentatio
n 

PLED 23 
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the 
municip
ality 

ons 
held 
with 
traditi
onal 
autho
rities  

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

Devel
opme
nt of 
Zebe
diela 
LSDF 

- R 
500,
000.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Develop 
one LSDF 
at 
Zebediela 

- - Target 
not 
acheive
d 

Terms of 
reference 
developed 
and 
submitted 
to Bid 
Specificati
on 
committee 

R0,00 None Approved 
LSDF by 
Council 

PLED 24 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

Cond
ucted 
Integr
ated 
Digita
l Land 
Audit 
Syste
m 
within 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
towns
hip 

- R 
1,10
0,00
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 1 Conduct 
one 
integrated 
digital land 
audit 
system 
within 
lebowakgo
mo 
township  

- - Target 
not 
acheive
d 

In progress 
ownership 
verification 
of 
Lebowakg
omo 
portion 
9,15,17,18,
19,21, 22 
& 24 done 
completed  

R0,00 None Survey 
report 

PLED 25 
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Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

Updat
ed 
munic
ipal 
valuat
ion 
syste
m 
throu
gh 
suppl
emen
tory 
roll 

- R 
717,
414.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Update 
one 
municipal 
valuation 
system 
through 
supplemen
tory roll  

- - Target 
acheive
d 

none R154,0
00 

None Certified 
supplemen
tary 
valuation 
roll 

PLED 26 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

Numb
er of 
amen
dmen
d of 
Land 
Use 
Sche
me 
for 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Town
ship 

- R15
0,00
0.00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Amend 
one land 
use 
scheme for 
lebowakgo
mo 
township  

 -   -  Target 
not 
acheive
d 

Project on 
tender 
stage, 
copy of 
advert 
attached 

R0,00 None approved 
general 
plan 

PLED 27 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 

Numb
er of 
applic
ations 
for 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 80 Process 80 
application
s for land 
use rights 
within 

20 7 Target 
not 
acheive
d 

Application
s have not 
been 
received 
from 

R0,00 Continued 
workshop on 
land matters 
with traditional 
leaders 

Approved 
application
s 

PLED 28 
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spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

land 
use 
rights 
(R188 
& 
R293 
& 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Town 
Plann
ing 
Sche
me 
proce
ssed 
within 
3 
mont
hs) 

three 
month  

applicants 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

Cond
uct 
EIA in 
Unit 
Q & 
Unit 
R Ext 
3 

- R41
5,98
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 833 Conduct 
EIA on 833 
in unit Q 
and R Ext 
3 

 -   -  Target 
not 
acheive
d 

Project on 
tender 
stage, 
copy of 
advert 
attached 

R0,00 None Final report 
Approval of 
ROD by 
MEC 

PLED 29 
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Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

Numb
er of 
sites 
dispo
sed at 
Lebo
wakg
omo 
Town
ship  

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 300 Dispose 
300 sites in 
lebowakgo
mo 
township  

 -   -  4th 
Quarter 
target  

none R0,00 None Deed of 
grant   

PLED30 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

Numb
er of 
unreg
istere
d 
munic
ipal 
buildi
ng 
sites 
surve
yed & 
regist
ered 
annu
ally 

- R 
500,
000.
00 

R0.
00 

0 6 Conduct 
survey on 
six 
unregistere
d municipal 
building 
sites and 
register 
them 

6 0 Target 
not 
achieve
d 

Advert was 
not 
responsive 

R0,00 Refine the 
terms of 
reference 

General 
Plans 

PLED 31 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 

numb
er of 
non 
compl
iance 
inspe

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 40 Conduct 
40 non 
compliance 
inspections 
quarterly   

10 05 Target 
not 
acheive
d 

Site 
inspections 
only 
conducted 
in the 
township 

R0,00 Extent the 
inspection to 
rural areas 

sites 
inspection 
reports 

PLED 32 
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develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

ctions 
condu
cted 
quart
erly. 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

% of 
Buildi
ng 
plans 
appro
ved/c
onsid
ered 
within 
30/60
days 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

74 100%  Approve/co
nsider 
hundred 
percent 
submits 
building 
plans 
within 
30/60 days  

100%  25 Target 
not 
acheive
d 

Non 
approval 
are caused 
by Debt  
incurred by 
residents 

R0,00 Engage with 
the Revenue 
section for 
condonation  

Evaluation 
form and 
quarterly 
report 

PLED 33 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

# of 
inspe
ctions 
condu
cted 
to 
ensur
e 
buildi
ng 
regul
ation 
compl
iance/ 
contr
aventi

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

300 300 Conduct 
300 
inspections 
to ensure 
compliance
/contravent
ions with 
the 
building 
regulation 
quarterly  

75 5 Target 
not 
acheive
d 

Inspections 
undertaken 
only in the 
Township 

none Weekly 
inspection and 
awareness 
campaigns to 
include the 
rural areas 

Inspection 
report 

PLED 34 
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ons 
quart
erly 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
monitor
, guide 
and 
control 
spatial 
develop
ment 
within 
the 
municip
ality 

- Develo
ped 
Local 
integrat
ed 
transpo
rt plan  

R0.
00 

R50
0 00
0.00 

0 - Develop 
one local 
integrated 
transport 
plan 

- - 4
th

 
quarter 
target 

Project 
from CDM 
and budget 
adjustment 
approval 
occurred in 
28 
February 

R0,00 Fast track and 
ensure 
appointment 
by 4

th
 quarter 

Approved 
plan by 
council 

PLED 35 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

To 
improv
e 
access 
to 
environ
ment 
manag
ement 
service
s to 
25% by 
2016 

Numb
er of 
trees 
and 
plants 
plante
d 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

100 100 - 100  Target 
Achiev
ed 

none R0,00 none Tree 
distribution 
register 

PLED 36 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale  

To 
ensure 
a safe 
and 
healthy 

Numb
er of 
two 
enviro
nmen

- R20
 000
.00 

R0.
00 

2 2 - 1 1 Target 
Achiev
ed 

none R0,00 none Attendance 
register 
and main 

PLED 37 
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environ
ment 
 

tal 
calen
dar 
days 
celebr
ated 
(Arbo
ur 
day 
and 
world 
enviro
nmen
tal  
day 

Spati
al 
Ratio
nale 

Alien 
plant 
eradica
tion  

- Numbe
r of 
weeks 
worked 
to 
eradica
te Alien 
plants 

R0.
00 

R0.
00 

0 - 21 8 8 Target 
Achiev
ed 

none R0,00 none Weekly 
and/or 
daily 
attendance 
register of 
workers 

PLED 38 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
compile 
a 
Perfor
mance 
based 
budget 
aligned 
to the 
IDP 

Appro
ved 
final 
Budg
et by 
May 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Approve 
2015/16 
one budget 
by May 
2015 

0 0 Fourth 
Quarter 
Target 

Draft 
Budget has 
been 
tabled to 
Council on 
the 31 
March 
2015 

R00  None  None  B+T01 
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Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
review 
budget 
related 
policies 

Appro
ved 
budg
et, 
cash 
and 
invest
ment 
mana
geme
nt 
policy 
by 
May 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Approve 
one policy 
on budget, 
cash and 
investment 
by May 
2015 

0 0 Fourth 
Quarter 
Target 

Draft 
Budget has 
been 
tabled to 
Council on 
the 31 
March 
2015 

R00  None  None  B+T02 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
create 
awaren
ess on  
implem
entatio
n of 
perform
ance 
based 
budget 

Awar
eness 
works
hop 
condu
cted 
with 
mana
geme
nt  

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Conduct 
one 
awareness 
workshop 
with 
manageme
nt  

1 1 Target 
Achiev
ed  

The 
Budget 
awareness 
workshop 
was 
conducted 
during draft 
budget 
extended 
manageme
nt 
meetings  

R00  None  Attendance 
Register  

B+T03 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

Monitor 
financia
l 
perform
ance of 
the 
instituti

Numb
er of 
financ
ial 
report
s 
submi

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

12 12 Submit 12 
financial 
reports to 
Council 
and 
Treasury  

3 3 Target 
Achiev
ed  

None  R00  None  Section 71 
reports 
submitted 
to treasury 

B+T04 
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on tted 
to 
Coun
cil 
and 
Treas
ury.  

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
compile 
monthly 
bank 
reconcil
iations 

Numb
er of 
bank 
recon
ciliati
ons 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

12 12 Compile 
twelve 
bank 
reconcilatio
ns 

3 3 Target 
Achiev
ed  

None  R00  None  Bank 
Reconciliat
ion reports  

B+T05 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
compile 
Annual 
Financi
al 
Statem
ent 

Comp
ilation 
and 
submi
ssion 
of 
GRA
P 
Comp
liance 
Annu
al 
Finan
cial 
State
ments
. 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Compile 
and submit 
one GRAP 
compliance 
annual 
financial 
statements 

0 0 First 
Quarter 
Target  

None  R00  None  GRAP  
Compliant 
AFS 

B+T06 
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Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
compile 
a 
GRAP 
complia
nt fixed 
assets 
register 

GRA
P 
compl
iant 
asset
s 
regist
er  

- R30
000
00.0
0 

R0.
00 

1 1 Compile 
one GRAP 
compliance 
assets 
register 

0 0 First 
Quarter 
Target  

None  R00  None  Asset 
Register  

B+T07 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
compile 
a 
GRAP 
complia
nt fixed 
assets 
register 

Mont
hly 
recon
ciliati
on of 
asset
s 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

12 12 Compile 
twelve 
monthly 
reconciliati
on of 
assets 

3 3 Target 
Achiev
ed  

None  R00  None  Approved 
Reconciliat
ions 

B+T08 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
review 
asset 
manag
ement 
policy 

Appro
ved 
asset 
mana
geme
nt 
policy 
by the  
May 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Approve 
one policy 
on asset 
manageme
nt by May 
2015 

0 0 Fourth 
Quarter 
Target  

None  R00  None  Council 
Resolution 

B+T09 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To safe 
guard 
municip
al 
assets 

Numb
er of 
asset
s 
verific
ation 
report
s 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

3 2 Compile 
two reports 
on assets 
verification  

0 0 Fourth 
Quarter 
Target  

None  R00  None  Council 
Resolution 

B+T10 
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Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
review 
supply 
chain 
manag
ement 
policy 

Appro
ved 
suppl
y 
chain 
mana
geme
nt 
policy 
by the  
May 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Approve 
one policy 
on supply 
chain 
manageme
nt  

0 0 Fourth 
Quarter 
Target  

None  R00  None  Council 
Resolution 

B+T11 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
submit  
quarterl
y SCM 
reports 

R - R0.
00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Submit 
four SCM 
reports to 
council   

1 1 Achiev
ed  

None  R00  None  Council 
Resolution 

B+T12 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
develop 
SCM 
annual 
procure
ment 
plan   

signe
d off 
SCM 
annu
al 
procu
reme
nt 
plan 
by the 
30th 
June 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Sign off 
one SCM 
annual 
procureme
nt plan by 
the 30

th
 

June 2015 

0 0 Fourth 
Quarter 
Target  

None  R00  None  Council 
Resolution 

B+T13 
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Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
conduct 
SCM 
worksh
op with 
service 
provide
rs 

Numb
er of 
SCM 
works
hops 
with 
servic
e 
provid
ers 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Hold one 
SCM 
workshop 
with 
service 
providers 

1 1 Target 
Achiev
ed  

None  R00  None  Advert and 
Attendance 
Register 

B+T14 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
develop 
and 
review 
service 
provide
rs data 
base 

Devel
oped 
of 
datab
ase 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Develop 
one SCM 
database  

1 1 First 
Quarter 
Target  

None  R00 None  Electronic 
Database 

B+T15 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

 To 
develop 
and 
review 
service 
provide
rs data 
base 

Numb
er of 
data 
base 
revie
ws 
condu
cted 
by 
Dec 
2014, 
Mar 
and 
June 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

3 3 Conduct 
three 
reviews on 
SCM 
database 
by Dec 
2014, 
March and 
June 2015 

1 1 Achiev
ed  

None  R00 None  Newspaper 
Advert  

B+T16 
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Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
conduct 
annual 
stock 
take 

stock 
take 
report 
by 
Dec 
2014 
and 
June 
2015 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

2 2 Compile 
two reports 
on stock 
take by 
Dec 2014 
and June 
2015 

0 0 Fourth 
Quarter 
Target  

None R00 None Stock take 
report  

B+T17 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
compile 
monthly 
stock 
reconcil
iations 

Numb
er of 
stock 
recon
ciliati
on 
report
s 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

12 12 Compile 
twelve 
stock 
reconciliati
on reports 

3 3 Target 
Achiev
ed  

None R00 None Stock 
reconciliati
on report 

B+T18 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
review 
revenu
e 
manag
ement 
related 
policies 

Numb
er of 
polici
es 
revie
wed 
by 
May 
2015: 
debt 
& 
credit 
contr
ol 
policy
, debt 
write 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

3 3 Review 
three 
policies on 
debt&credit 
control, 
debt write 
off and 
tariff  

0 0 Fourth 
Quarter 
target  

None R00 None Council 
Resolution 

B+T19 
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off 
policy 
& 
tarrif  

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
implem
ent 
propert
y rates 
policy 

Numb
er of 
recon
ciliati
on 
betwe
en 
valuat
ion 
roll & 
billing 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

12 12 Compile 
twelve 
reconciliati
ons 
between 
valuation 
roll and 
billing 

3 3 Achiev
ed  

None R00 None Approved 
reconciliati
ons report  

B+T20 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
update 
consum
er 
databa
se 

Numb
er of 
updat
ed 
data 
analy
sis 
report
s 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

12 12 Update 
twelve 
reports on 
data 
analysis 

3 3 Achiev
ed  

None R00 None Updated 
Analysis 
Report  

B+T21 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
review 
revenu
e 
enhanc
ement 
strateg
y 

Appro
ved 
reven
ue 
enha
ncem
ent 
strate
gy by 
Mar 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Approve 
one 
revenue 
enhancem
ent 
strategy by 
March 
2015 

1 0 Not 
Achiev
ed  

The draft 
revenue 
enhancem
ent 
strategy 
awaits 
council 
approval  

R00 Ensuring that 
the strategy is 
submitted to 
council before 
the end of May 
2015 

Council 
Resolution  

B+T22 
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2015 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
increas
e 
revenu
e 
collecti
on rate 

perce
ntage 
reven
ue 
collec
tion 
rate 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

20 25 Collection 
of 25% 
revenue 
rate  

6.25 14.0 Achiev
ed 

None R00 None Quarterly 
Revenue 
Report  

B+T23 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To pay 
creditor
s within 
30 days 
upon 
receipt 
of 
invoice
s 

perce
ntage 
of 
credit
ors 
paid  

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

86 100 Pay 100% 
creditors 

100 100 Achiev
ed 

None R00 None Copies of 
payment 
voucher , 
suppliers 
invoices 
and bank 
statements  

B+T24 

Finan
cial 
Viabili
ty and 
Mana
geme
nt 

To 
submit 
quarterl
y 
reports 
in 
terms 
of 
sec(66) 

Numb
er of 
quart
erly 
report
s 
submi
tted 
to 
counc
il 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Submit 

four 

reports to 

Council 

1 0 Not 
achieve
d  

Report 66 
were 
submitted 
monthly to 
portfolio 
committee 
but not 
considered 
by council 
yet 

R00 Council to 
consider the 
report before 
end of May 
2015 

Council 
Resolution  

B+T25 
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Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
partici
pation  

To 
improv
e 
commu
nication
s 
system 
in the 
municip
ality 

One 
Revie
wed 
Com
munic
ation 
Strate
gy 
appro
ved 
by 
Coun
cil by  
Dec 
2014 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

1 1 Review 
one 
communic
ation 
strategy 
and 
approve by 
council by 
June 2015 

 -  -  4
th 

Quarter 
Target 

None  R00 None Final 
approved 
strategy 
and 
Council 
Resolution 

MM1 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
partici
pation  

To 
improv
e 
commu
nication
s 
system 
in the 
municip
ality 

Repor
t 
infor
matio
n to 
updat
e 
munic
ipal 
websi
te to 
SITA 
on a 
quart
ely 
basis. 

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

12 12 Update 
municipal 
website 
quarterly  

3 7 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None  R00 None List of 
register of 
emails sent 
to SITA 

MM2 
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r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
partici
pation  

To 
improv
e 
commu
nication
s 
system 
in the 
municip
ality 

Provi
de 
comm
unicat
ion 
suppo
rt to 
intern
al and 
exter
nal 
stake
holde
rs. 

- R60
0,00
0.00 

R0.
00 

12 12 Provide 
Support to 
internal 
and 
external 
stakeholde
rs  

3 
 
 

12 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None  R00 None  List of 
Events 
supported, 
attendance 
registers 
and photos 
 

MM3 

Good 
Gover
nance 
and 
Public 
partici
pation  

To 
improv
e 
commu
nication
s 
system 
in the 
municip
ality 

Devel
op 
quart
erly 
munic
ipal 
newsl
etters 
editio
ns. 

- R50
,000
.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Develop 
four 
municipal 
newsletters 
quarterly 

1 0 Target 
not 
Achiev
ed 

.None R00 None Printed 
newsletters
. 

MM4 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
provide 
assura
nce 
and 
consulti
ng 
service
s to 
manag

Numb
er of 
quart
erly 
Intern
al 
Audit 
report
s 
submi

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

  8 Submit 
eight 
internal 
audit report 
to audit 
committee 

2 3 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R00 None Approved 
Internal 
Audit 
reports 
Minutes of 
Audit 
Committee 
meetings 
reflecting 
recommen

MM5 
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r 
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get 
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et  

Base

line  
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Reviewed 

Target 
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rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
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of variance 
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Portfolio of 
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Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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ement 
and 
Council 
on 
internal 
controls
, risk 
manag
ement 
and 
govern
ance 

tted 
to 
Audit 
Com
mittee 

dation on 
the 
approved 
reports 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
provide 
assura
nce 
and 
consulti
ng 
service
s to 
manag
ement 
and 
Council 
on 
internal 
controls
, risk 
manag
ement 
and 
govern
ance 

Numb
er of 
Quart
erly 
Audit 
Com
mittee 
meeti
ngs 
held 

- R27
2,00
0.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Approve 
one annual 
internal 
audit plan 
for 2015/16 
by audit 
committee 
by 30 June 
2015 

1 2 
 

Target 
Achiev
ed 

None R68 
570.70 

None Minutes of 
the 
meeting 

MM6 
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KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
provide 
assura
nce 
and 
consulti
ng 
service
s to 
manag
ement 
and 
Council 
on 
internal 
controls
, risk 
manag
ement 
and 
govern
ance 
 

Numb
er of 
Audit 
Com
mittee 
quart
erly 
report
s 
submi
tted 
to 
Coun
cil 

- R28
,000
.00 

R0.
00 

3 4 Submit 
four audit 
committee 
reports to 
council 

1  1 Target 
Achiev
ed 

None  R9 
499.80 

None Minutes of 
the Council   
meeting 

MM7 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
provide 
assura
nce 
and 
consulti
ng 
service
s to 
manag
ement 

Numb
er of 
Quart
erly 
Risk 
Mana
geme
nt 
Repor
ts 
Comp

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Compile 
and submit 
quarterly 
Risk 
manageme
nt reports 
to Risk 
Committee 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None  R00 None Attendance 
register of 
risk 
committee 
meetings 

MM8 
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KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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and 
Council 
on 
internal 
controls
, risk 
manag
ement 
and 
govern
ance 

iled 
and 
submi
tted 
to 
Risk 
Com
mittee 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
provide 
assura
nce 
and 
consulti
ng 
service
s to 
manag
ement 
and 
Council 
on 
internal 
controls
, risk 
manag
ement 
and 
govern
ance 

Numb
er of 
Risk 
Mana
geme
nt 
Com
mittee 
Meeti
ngs 
condu
cted 

- R50
,000
.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Conduct 
four risk 
manageme
nt 
committee 
meetings 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None  R00 None Attendance 
register of 
Risk 
Committee 
Meeting 

MM9 
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y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
provide 
assura
nce 
and 
consulti
ng 
service
s to 
manag
ement 
and 
Council 
on 
internal 
controls
, risk 
manag
ement 
and 
govern
ance 

Numb
er of  
quart
erly 
Anti 
Fraud 
and 
Corru
ption 
Awar
eness 
Camp
aigns 
Cond
ucted 

- R50
,000
.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Conduct 
four Anti 
Fraud and 
Corruption 
awareness 
campaigns 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R00 None  Attendance 
register 

MM10 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
provide 
assura
nce 
and 
consulti
ng 
service
s to 
manag
ement 
and 

Numb
er of 
Risk 
Mana
geme
nt 
Work
shop 
held 
for 
Offici
als 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

2 2 Hold risk 
Manageme
nt 
workshop 
for officials 
and 
councillors 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R00 None  Attendance 
Register 

MM11 
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KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Council 
on 
internal 
controls
, risk 
manag
ement 
and 
govern
ance 

and 
Coun
sellor
s  

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Respon
se to 
AGSA 
Audit 
Queries  

Numb
er of 
AGS
A 
Queri
es 
atten
ded 
to 
quart
erly 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Attend to 
four AGSA 
queries 
quarterly 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None  R00 None  Numbers 
of AGSA 
QUERIES 

MM12 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Respon
se to 
Internal 
Audit  
Queries 

Numb
er of 
Intern
al 
Audit 
Queri
es 
atten
ded 
to 
quart
erly 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Attend to 
four 
Internal 
Audit 
Queries 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None  R00 None  Number of 
Internal 
Audit 
Queries 
report and 
Attendance 

MM13 
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rd
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 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Mitigati
on of 
Risks 
Identifie
d 

Numb
er of 
Risk 
mitiga
ted 
on a 
quart
erly 
basis  

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Mitigate 
four risks 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R00 None Number of 
Risk 
Report and 
reminders 

MM14 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Implem
entatio
n of 
Council 
Resolut
ion 

Numb
er of 
Coun
cil 
Resol
utions 
imple
ment
ed 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

6 100% Implement
ation of 
100% 
Council 
Resolution
s 

100% 100% Target 
achieve
d 

None R00 None  Implement
ed Council 
Resolution  

MM15 

 
 

To 
provide 
quality 
service 

% of 
appoi
nted 
servic
e 
provid
er 
asses
sed 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 100% Assess 
100% 
appointed 
service 
providers 

100% 100% Target 
achieve
d 

None R00 None  Report on 
Service 
Provider s 
Performan
ce 

 
MM16 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
provide 
strategi
c 
leaders
hip 

Week
ly 
Exec
utive  
Mana
geme
nt 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

12 48 Hold 
weekly 
executive 
manageme
nt 
meetings 

12 2 Target 
not 
Achiev
ed 

Weekly 
Executive 
manageme
nt meeting 
did not 
held due to 
commitme

R00 Yearly 
programme to 
be drafted and 
approved by 
the Municipal 
Manager 

Attendance 
Register 
and 
approved 
minutes 

MM17 
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meeti
ngs 
held 

nt of 
Executive 
Manageme
nt. 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Monitor
ing and 
implem
entatio
n of 
premier 
s 
hotline 
cases 

Numb
er of 
premi
er s 
hotlin
e 
progr
ess 
report
s 
compi
led 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Compile 
four 
premier s 
hotline 
progress 
reports 

1 4 Target 
achieve
d 

None R00 None Report to 
Office of 
Premier 
Limpopo 

MM18 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Monitor
ing  
and 
Implem
entatio
n of 
preside
ntial  
hotline 
cases 

Numb
er of 
presid
ential 
hotlin
e 
progr
ess 
repos
ts 
compi
led  

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

4 4 Compile 
four 
presidentia
l hotline 
progress 
reports 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None R00 None Report to 
Office of 
the 
Premier 
Limpopo 

MM19 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici

Batho 
Pele 
Buildup 
Events 

Numb
er of 
Event
s held 
by 
Octob

- R0.
00 

R0.
00 

  1 Hold one 
event by 
October 
2014 

 1  0 Target 
not 
achieve
d  

Unavailabil
ity of 
funds.  

R00 To be done 
during the 
fourth quarter 

Attendance 
Register 

MM20 
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pation er 
2014 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Coordin
ate, 
advocat
e, 
capacit
ate, 
mainstr
eam, 
monitor 
and 
evaluat
e 
special 
focus 
progra
mmes  

Numb
er of 
speci
al 
focus 
struct
ures 
and 
forum
s 
establ
ished 
and 
suppo
rted 

- R60
,000
.00 

R0.
00 

5 1 Establish 
and 
support 
one special 
focus 
structures 
and forum 

1 1 Target 
Achiev
ed  

None R00 None  Attendance 
Register 

MM21 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Coordin
ate, 
advocat
e, 
capacit
ate, 
mainstr
eam, 
monitor 
and 
evaluat
e 
special 
focus 

Numb
er of 
Speci
al 
focus  
meeti
ngs 
co 
ordin
ate 

- R20
,000
.00 

R0.
00 

10 22 Coordinate 
twenty two 
special 
focus 
meetings 

5 5 Target 
achieve
d 

None 
 

  
R900.0
0 

None  Attendance 
registers 

MM22 
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progra
mmes  

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Coordin
ate, 
advocat
e, 
capacit
ate, 
mainstr
eam, 
monitor 
and 
evaluat
e 
special 
focus 
progra
mmes  

Numb
er of 
Comp
liance 
Work
shop 
condu
cted 
for 
Speci
al 
Focus 
Proje
cts 

- R 
150,
000 

R0.
00 

  3 Conduct 
three 
compliance 
workshops 
on special 
focus 
projects 

1  - Fourth  
Quarter 
Target 

None R00 None  Attendance 
registers 

MM23 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Coordin
ate, 
advocat
e, 
capacit
ate, 
mainstr
eam, 
monitor 
and 
evaluat
e 
special 
focus 

Numb
er of 
Speci
al 
Focus 
Proje
ct 
suppo
rted 

- R16
0,00
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 3 Conduct 
three 
special 
focus 
awareness 
campaigns 

 - - Fourth 
Quarter 
Target 

None R00 None  Attendance 
Register 

MM24 
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progra
mmes  

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Coordin
ate, 
advocat
e, 
capacit
ate, 
mainstr
eam, 
monitor 
and 
evaluat
e 
special 
focus 
progra
mmes  

Numb
er of 
Speci
al 
Focus 
Calle
nder 
Activit
ies 
Partic
ipated 

- R12
0,00
0.00 

R0.
00 

7 4 Participate 
on four 
special 
focus 
calendar 

1 1 Target 
achieve
d 

None  R00 None Attendance 
Register 

MM25 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Coordin
ate, 
advocat
e, 
capacit
ate, 
mainstr
eam, 
monitor 
and 
evaluat
e 
special 
focus 

numb
er of 
Local 
Aids 
Tech
nical 
Com
mittee 
meeti
ngs 
held 

- R 
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 4 Hold four 
HIV/AIDS 
Forum 
meetings 

1  1 Target 
achieve
d 

None  R00 None  Attendance 
Register 
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2014/2015 REVIEWED MUNICIPAL TOP LAYER SDBIP PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS  

 

KPA  Strateg

y 

 

 

KPI Review

ed 

Indicato

r 

Bud

get 

Adju

sted 

budg

et  

Base

line  

 Annual 

Target 

Reviewed 

Target 

 3
rd

 QUARTER  3rd
nd

 
Quarter 
Target 
achieve
d or not 

Explanation 
of variance 

Expen
diture 

Mitigation/Corr
ective Measure 

Portfolio of 
evidence  

Portfolio of 
evidence file 
Ref 

 Projecti
ons 

Actual 
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progra
mmes  

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

Coordin
ate, 
advocat
e, 
capacit
ate, 
mainstr
eam, 
monitor 
and 
evaluat
e 
special 
focus 
progra
mmes  

Numb
er of 
HIV/A
IDS 
forum 
meeti
ngs 
for 
Lepell
e-
Nkum
pi 
AIDS 
Coun
cil 
held 

- R 
4,00
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 4 Hold four 
HIV/AIDS 
forum 
meetings 

1  1 Target 
achieve
d 

None  R00 None  Attendance 
Register 

MM27 

Good 
gover
nance 
and 
public 
partici
pation 

To 
improv
e public 
particip
ation in 
the 
municip
ality 

Numb
er of 
event 
mana
geme
nt 
meeti
ngs 
held 

- R35
0,00
0.00 

R0.
00 

0 2 Hold two 
events 
manageme
nt meeting 

1 - 4
th

 
Quarter 
Target 

None  R00 None  Attendance 
Register 
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